Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89: 75-104. 2013

Finnish botanists on the Kola Peninsula (Russia) up to 1918

Pertti Uotila

Uotila, P, Finnish Museum of Natural History (Botany), P.O.Box 7, FI-00014 University of
Helsinki, Finland. E-mail: pertti.uotila@helsinki.fi

Finnish botanists actively studied the flora of Karelia (Karelian Republic) and the Kola Peninsula
(Murmansk Region) when Finland was a Grand Duchy of Russia in 1809-1918. J. Fellman’s ex-
peditions in 1829 were the first notable botanical expeditions to the area. Geologically and floristi-
cally the area was similar to Finland, and exploring the area was considered to be a national duty
for Finnish biologists. Almost 40 Finnish scientists who travelled on the Kola Peninsula collected
significant amounts of herbarium specimens from there. The specimens are mostly in H, but du-
plicates were distributed widely. The collectors include M. Aschan, W. M. Axelson (Linnaniemi),
V. Borg (Kivilinna), M. Brenner, V. F. Brotherus, R. Envald, J. Fellman, N. 1. Fellman, C. W.
Fontell, E. af Héllstrom, H. Hollmén, P. A. Karsten, A. Osw. Kihlman (Kairamo), F. W. Klingstedt,
H. Lindberg, J. Lindén, A. J. Malmberg (Mela), J. Montell, F. Nylander, J. A. Palmén, V. Pesola,
P. A. Rantaniemi, J. Sahlberg, and G. Selin. A short description is given of the biographies of the
most important collectors with notes on their itineraries. Details of the collections from the Kola
Peninsula are mostly taken from the vascular-plant specimens kept in the Finnish main herbaria
and entered in the Floristic database Kastikka of the Finnish Museum of Natural History. As to
bryophytes, lichens and other fungi, only a small proportion has been entered into the database.

A network of biogeographic provinces for the Kola Peninsula was created by Finnish scientists
in the mid 1800s, and it is still commonly used. Changes in the boundaries of provinces in the
peninsula are discussed. The herbarium data are given according to the provinces.

Goran Wahlenberg (1780-1851) had visited in

Introduction

The research interest by Finnish scientists in Rus-
sian Karelia and the Kola Peninsula in the 19"
century was prompted by several considerations.
In Sweden, northern areas had been actively stud-
ied for a long time, and both Linnaeus (1737) and
Wahlenberg (1812) wrote works entitled Flora
Lapponica. Lars Levi Laestadius (1800-1861),
a vicar in the Swedish Karesuando parish on the
Finnish border and an active amateur botanist, ex-
tended his excursions to the westernmost part of
Finnish Lapland. Further east Lapland was botan-
ically almost unknown up to the early 1800s; only

the east (Lapponia inariensis and the eastern part
of Lapponia kemensis). So there was a demand
for surveys in that area when the first scientific
society in Finland, Sédllskap for Finsk Zoologi och
Botanik, later Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fenni-
ca, was founded in 1821. Inventories of the fauna
and flora of Finland and the establishment of a na-
tional natural-history collection in Finland were
included in the main goals of its activity. Later,
Wirzén (1837) pointed out that the Finnish Natu-
ral Area extends to Karelia and the Kola Peninsu-
la. Inventories of these virtually unknown remote
eastern areas were regarded as a national duty



76

for Finnish biologists. Moreover, in 1809 Fin-
land had become an autonomous Grand Duchy
of Russia. Inventories and studies of the natural
wealth of the empire were valued by the adminis-
trators (Leikola 1996), and this made it easier to
obtain letters of recommendation, travel permis-
sions and the like and could also facilitate fund-
raising for scientific travels. Also travels by Rus-
sian botanists at the end of 1830s and 1840s (e.g.
von Baer 1837, Boehtlingk 1840) might have in-
spired the organization of expeditions.

Altogether at least 73 Finnish scientists vis-
ited the Kola Peninsula before the First World
War (Rantala 2010), when Finland became inde-
pendent. Almost 40 of them collected significant
amounts of herbarium specimens on their expe-
ditions (Table 1). Not all of these scientists were
primarily botanists, but instead entomologists,
ornithologists, foresters, geologists and even lin-
guists; however they also collected plants when
they had the chance to visit unknown areas.

Material

This paper is based mainly on a selection of her-
barium specimens of vascular plants in the main
Finnish herbaria, which were entered into the da-
tabase Kastikka (the floristic database of the Bo-
tanical Museum, Finnish Museum of Natural
History, Helsinki; H) up to the end of Novem-
ber 2013. As to the area and time period con-
cerned, label information from ca. 8600 speci-
mens (sheets) was available in the database. 8543
sheets were collected by Finnish botanists. Most
of them are from H (7957), smaller numbers are
from OULU (Oulu) 259 sheets, TUR (Turku) 62,
TUR-A (Turku) 140, JYV (Jyviskyld) 63, VOA
(Vaasa) 50 and KUO (Kuopio) 11. The systemat-
ic coverage varies in different herbaria. As to H,
almost all specimens from Regio kuusamoénsis,
Lapponia petsamoénsis and Lapponia tulomensis
are included and for the other provinces all ferns
and fern allies, conifers and monocots, and dicots
that are “rare and/or threatened in any Region of
the Russian East Fennoscandia”. This means that
in H there are altogether approximately 10 000
specimens of vascular plants from Murmansk Re-
gion collected up to 1918, excluding the apomic-
tic groups Hieracium, Taraxacum and Ranuncu-

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

lus auricomus s. lat. All specimens in VOA and
a majority of specimens in JYV from the area
are included in the database, but in the case of
the other herbaria only small proportions are in-
cluded. Some specimens have been checked also
in LE (St. Petersburg), S (Stockholm) and UPS
(Uppsala).

As to other groups, a small number of speci-
mens in H from Russian East Fennoscandia have
been entered in the herbarium database of H. As
to the area and period concerned, data from 152
specimens of lichens, 29 of other fungi and 493 of
hepatics were available for this paper. There is no
estimate of the total number of specimens from
these groups collected in this period from the
Kola Peninsula. However, the numbers of bryo-
phytes and lichens, at least, are remarkable high,
because so many collectors concentrated also on
these groups.

The Herbarium Journal of the Botanical Mu-
seum in Helsinki (H) (Journal 1885-1915, Muse-
um botanicum Helsingforsiense), written by hand
and kept in the archives of the Botanical Muse-
um, has been checked and cited as Herbarium
Journal in the text. Annual reports of the acces-
sions to the East Fennoscandian herbarium, pub-
lished in Meddelanden Societatis pro Fauna et
Flora Fennica (in a detailed form since vol. 33,
1907) and since 1927 in Memoranda Societatis
pro Fauna et Flora Fennica are important sourc-
es especially for the most recent years. Less de-
tailed information is available for the earlier ex-
cursions from the annual reports of the Societas
pro Fauna et Flora Fennica (published in Noti-
ser, Sdllskapet Fauna Flora Fennica and Med-
delanden Societatis pro Fauna et Flora Fennica)
and the University of Helsinki (Redogorelse for
Kejserliga Alexanders-Universitetets i Finland,
given by the Rector). Despite this effort, howev-
er, some minor collectors may be missing from
this compilation if their specimens are not repre-
sented in the material so far entered into the data-
base Kastikka.

Many travelers in the 1800s wrote some kind
of itinerary or travel diary, and travel grants re-
ceived, especially from the Societas pro Fauna
et Flora Fennica, provided important reasons for
writing itineraries. Reports of the travels were
expected and at that time they were mostly pub-
lished in the journal of the society. All discovered



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

itineraries of expeditions to the area have been
utilized and cited as well as a selection of the
most important papers on the scientific results.

Several earlier overviews were consulted
(Héallstrom & Hintikka 1922, Linkola 1942, Saa-
las 1942, Elfving & Palmgren 1943, Hiitonen
1958a, Silfverberg 1988, Rantala 2008, 2010, and
Uotila 2012); they are in Finnish or Swedish, ex-
cept for Rantala (2008, 2010) with text in Eng-
lish, Finnish, Russian, Sami and Swedish.

The locality names are used in the text in their
present form, often with a frequently used (most-
ly Finnish) equivalent within parentheses when
first mentioned. Furthermore all localities men-
tioned in the text can be found with their syno-
nyms used on labels and in the literature and in
Cyrillic from the gazetteer at the end of the paper.
The names of the persons who collected plant or
fungi specimens are in bold when mentioned for
the first time. All persons mentioned appear in an
Index on pages 102—103.

Limits and biogeographic provinces of
the area

The biogeographic provinces of the Grand Duchy
of Finland and adjacent Russia (Finnish Flora
Area”) were outlined and for the first time shown
on the map in W. Nylander & Saelan (1859). In
this exercise the Russian part was divided only
into Karelia rossica in the south and Lapponia
rossica (known also as Lapponia orientalis)
in the north, and the border between them was
drawn along the Kem River and the 65" paral-
lel of latitude. In the northwest, Lapponia rossi-
ca extended to the Pechenga River (Petsamojoki)
and the Gulf of Pechenga (Petsamonvuono). In
the 1870s some collectors started to divide Lap-
ponia rossica into Lapponia rossica occidentalis
and Lapponia rossica orientalis.

A more detailed province division was adopt-
ed for Karelia rossica and Lapponia rossica in
the second edition of Herbarium Musei fenni-
ci (Saelan & al. 1889, Bomansson & Brotherus
1894; both with a detailed map and the for-
mer also with a generalized map; Fig. 1). How-
ever, the detailed and generalized maps had al-
ready been published one year earlier as appendi-
ces in Hjelt (1888), with partially different abbre-

77

viations for the eastern provinces. Furthermore,
Brotherus and Saelan (1890) published slightly
amplified province boundaries on a map drawn
by A. Petrelius on the basis of observations dur-
ing the Great Kola Expedition (see below), and
as to the abbreviations they followed Hjelt. In the
long run the abbreviations used by Hjelt became
established, but others can be seen in some pub-
lications and on herbarium labels. The border be-
tween Finnish Lapland (the province of Lapponia
inarensis; Li) and Russian Lapland (Lapponia tu-
lomensis; Lt) was drawn with an almost straight
line along the watershed between the rivers Paz
(Paatsjoki, Pasvikelva) in the west and Pechen-
ga and Lotta (Lutto) in the east. As to changes in
the eastern limit of Fennoscandia, the term intro-
duced by Ramsay (1898), see Leikola (2011).

In 1926 the Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fen-
nica appointed a committee to evaluate the prov-
ince boundaries and in 1927 the society fixed the
revised boundaries, which affected in particular
the northern part of East Fennoscandia (Palmgren
1929). A new province Lapponia petsamoénsis
(Lps) was created from the eastern part of Lap-
ponia inarensis and the western part of Lapponia
tulomensis. The western boundary of Lps fol-
lowed the border between Finland and Norway
and the eastern boundary was drawn as a straight
line following the Finnish — Russian border from
the Korvatunturi fell to the isthmus in the mid-
dle of the Rybachiy Peninsula (Kalastajasaaren-
to), and from there north to Vayda-Guba (Vaito-
lahti). The other boundaries on the Kola Penin-
sula remained unchanged. However, the limit be-
tween Lapponia kemensis (Lkem) and Kuusamo
(at present Regio kuusamoénsis; Ks) in Finland
changed: ecarlier Lkem extended to the Finnish/
Russian border and included the parish Kuola-
jarvi (since 1936 Salla), but now Kuolajarvi was
moved to Ks (Fig. 2).

The new boundaries were published on a map
in a supplement to vol. 4 of Memoranda Soci-
etatis pro Fauna et Flora Fennica in 1927 and
subsequently in almost all volumes up to vol. 13
(1937), and in several other Finnish periodicals
and some books.

A revised map was published in Memoran-
da Societatis pro Fauna et Flora Fennica 22
(1946). The new Finnish borders after the Second
World War were drawn on the base map. The in-



78

A

Fig. 1. Biogeographic provinces of the northern part of
the "Finnish Flora Area” according to Saelan & al.
(1889).

Provinces and accepted abbreviations (also for Figs. 2
and 3); other abbreviations used are given in parenthe-
ses.

Kk (KK) Karelia keretina

Ks Regio kuusamoénsis (Kuusamo)

Le (LE) Lapponia enontekiensis

Li (LI) Lapponia inarensis

Lim (LIm, Im) Lapponia Imandrae

Lk (LKem) Lapponia kemensis

Lm (Lmur, LMur) Lapponia murmanica

Lp (LP) Lapponia ponojensis

Lps Lapponia petsamoénsis

Lt (LT) Lapponia tulomensis

Lv (LV) Lapponia Varsugae

Ob Ostrobottnia borealis

ternational border divided the province of Regio
kuusamoénsis into the Finnish and Russian parts.

In addition, inland boundaries of the provinc-
es on the Kola Peninsula and in Karelia were re-
drawn to follow watersheds (Fig. 3). However, as
earlier, the province boundaries were not exact-
ly defined, so causing some inconsistencies on la-
bels. As to the Kola Peninsula, a marked change
occurred where Lapponia Imandrae (Lim) and
Lapponia tulomensis adjoin, the boundary earli-
er following the southeastern shore of Lake No-
tozero and the Nota River was moved southward
to the watershed between the Lake Imandra and
Lake Notozero drainage basins. Also Lapponia
murmanica was expanded southward to include
Lake Lovozero and in part the Lovozero Mts.
In the south, Cape Turiy was earlier included in
Lim, but now mostly moved to Lapponia varsu-
gae (Lv).

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

<

JOS
WO e iR
B easa

Fig. 2. Biogeographic provinces of the northern part of
East Fennoscandia according to Meddelanden Societatis
pro Fauna et Flora Fennica vol. 31 (1900). For provinces
and abbreviations, see Fig. 1.

However, because of the new accessions of
herbarium specimens from the Kola Peninsula
and because Finnish botanical activity in gener-
al in that area practically ceased for six decades
after the First World War, these latest alterations
were not always taken into account. Some her-
barium specimens in H were later replaced in ac-
cordance with the new boundaries, but most of
the material remained as it was earlier. Uncertain-
ty and mistakes in labels increased in the border
areas of Lim / Lt and Lim / Lm, and is reflected in
Table 1.

Recently, Urbanavichus & al. (2008) sepa-
rated the peculiar high area of the Khibiny Mts.
within Lapponia Imandrae as a province of its
own, Lapponia khibinensis (Kh). Furthermore
they deliberately redefined the limit between Lap-
ponia Imandrae and Lapponia murmanica by in-
cluding the Lovozero Mts. in Lim. The small Rus-
sian corner of Li was not recognized but includ-
ed in Lps.

The changes proposed in the boundaries af-
ter the Second World War may result in phyto-
geographically better provinces, but for practical
work they cause problems, especially when not
clearly explained. In this paper the changes in the
boundaries after 1927 have not been taken into
consideration, because the herbarium material,
publications and the Kastikka database have not
been checked according to the new limits and the



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

Fig. 3. Biogeographic provinces of the northern part of
East Fennoscandia according to Memoranda Societatis
pro Fauna et Flora Fennica vol. 22 (1947). For provinces
and abbreviations, see Fig. 1.

changes have never been documented but mere-
ly drawn on a rather undetailed map. Consequent-
ly, the provinces here used in the given numbers
and in the text have been delimited according to
Fig. 2. However, in connection with this there are
also some uncertainties in the specimen numbers
of Lim, Lm and Lt.

For practical reasons the Kola Peninsula is
here defined as covering the whole of Murmansk
Region, even though the westernmost part, Regio
kuusaméensis, Lapponia petsamoénsis, the Paz
River valley (Janiskoski area) of Lapponia ina-
rensis, and parts of Lapponia tulomensis, are not
really parts of the Kola Peninsula, as well as Ka-
relia keretina (Kk) in the south. Karelia kereti-
na and Regio kuusamoénsis are divided roughly
along the Polar Circle between the Karelian Re-
public and Murmansk Region. Older specimens
and other data from these provinces have not al-
ways been clearly defined so that it is sometimes
difficult to place them either in the Karelian Re-
public or in Murmansk Region. Furthermore, the
Regions have not been indicated in the Kastikka
database, and specimen numbers given in Table
1 for the Murmansk Region part of the divided
provinces Ks and Kk may include some mistakes.
If not otherwise mentioned, with regard to Ks and
Kk only the specimens and excursions belonging
to the parts belonging to Murmansk Region have
been included and discussed in this paper.

79

Jacob Fellman, the first Finnish
botanist on Kola Peninsula

Jacob Fellman (1795-1875; Fig. 4) worked as a
priest at Utsjoki parish in the northernmost corner
of Finland. He was also a pioneer in the study of
the flora of Finnish Lapland, and he was the first
Finnish botanist who travelled to the Kola Penin-
sula (Erkamo 1945, Vire 2011). His first excur-
sion to the area took place in 1820 from Utsjo-
ki to Norway and by boat from Vadse and Var-
angerfjord to the shores of Lapponia petsamoén-
sis, from where he returned to Inari along the Paz
River. During the one-month-long journey he vis-
ited at least the Ainov Islands (Heindsaaret) (Ran-
tala 2010, Vidre 2011). In 1826 Fellman travelled
from Oulu to Keret and across the White Sea
to Arkhangelsk, and from there along the east
and north coast of the Kola Peninsula to north-
ern Norway. He collected very few specimens on
these travels.

Botanically important were Fellman’s visits
to the peninsula in 1829. He travelled from Oulu
via Hyrynsalmi and the northern part of Karelia
pomorica occidentalis to Kem, where he stayed
ca. one month, up to the end of June. He contin-
ued along the White Sea coast to Keret, Kovda
(Kouta) and Kandalaksha (Kantalahti) and from
there along the traditional post route to the town
of Kola. On the way he studied the flora in many
places, e.g., in the Khibiny Mts. (Hiipind) and the
surroundings of Lake Imandra. At the end of July
he returned to Finland along the Tuloma River —
Lake Notozero (Nuortijarvi) — the Lotta (Lutto)
River. In September he visited the area again, at
least the Rybachiy Peninsula (N. I. Fellman 1869,
Vire 2011).

Fellman collected many herbarium specimens
from the Kola Peninsula during his travels in
1829. He sent duplicates to, e.g., C. F. Ledebour
at Tartu, who cited these specimens in his Flo-

(‘/’ el fse 4;91;0
//we/"?wfzkn
/ W wm

Fig 4. A label of by J. Fellman (Tofieldia alpina, Kk, ad
Pagum Knasakuba, 1829; H 819366).



80

ra Rossica (Ledebour 1842—-1853). Fellman also
donated some material to the Imperial Alexander
University of Helsinki (later University of Hel-
sinki), when the new herbarium was established
after the Great Fire of Turku in 1827 (Blinova &
Uotila 2011). His own herbarium was received by
the Finnish Museum of Natural History in the late
1800s, but remained untreated and separate for
more than 120 years. Just recently the phanero-
gamic specimens were provided with labels and
added to the systematic collection (Vére 2011).
All in all the Botanical Museum at Helsinki (H)
hosts about 150 vascular-plant specimens collect-
ed by Fellman from the Kola Peninsula. In addi-
tion, Fellman collected some bryophytes in 1829,
and ca. 20 specimens from the Khibiny area and
the headwaters of the Lotta River are preserved in
H (Koponen 1996).

On the basis of his observations and speci-
mens Fellman published the first list of vascular
plants from the peninsula (J. Fellman 1831). The
list includes 379 species, but several of them have
been clearly recorded as only from the northern-
most part of Karelia or from Varangerfjord (Nor-
way) and ca. 350 are probably from the Kola Pen-
insula. His area in the peninsula covers only the
western provinces Lapponia petsamoénsis, Lap-
ponia tulomensis, Lapponia Imandrae and Kare-
lia keretina (a list and map of collecting localities
in Vére 2011).

Fellman seems to be the first botanist of the
Russian Empire and in general who properly
studied the flora of the Kola Peninsula. However,
some explorers and “naturalists”, especially from
Great Britain, had already sailed along the coast
of the peninsula and in the White Sea in the 1500s
and 1600s (von Adelung 1846, Hamel 1847,
1854). In 1618 John Tradescant the elder visited
the mouth of the Dvina River (Nikolo-Korelsky
Monastery, at present in Severodvinsk, near the
city of Arkhangelsk) where he studied the flora of
islands at the mouth of the river, but there is no in-
dication that Tradescant landed on the Kola Pen-
insula (Hamel 1847, 1854). Later on Russian bot-
anists — in 1771 Nikolai Ozeretzkowski (Fradkin
1948) and 1772 Ivan Lepechin (Fradkin 1950) —
travelled along the northern and southern coasts
of the peninsula, respectively. Ozeretzkowski vis-
ited Kola Town and listed a few common phan-
erogams from there, and probably Ivan Lepechin

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

collected some algae from the southern coast
of the peninsula. At the end of the 1830s sever-
al Russian botanists visited the peninsula (For an
overview, see N. 1. Fellman 1869).

Fredrik and Anders Edwin Nylander

The oldest of the Nylander brothers from Oulu,
Fredrik Nylander (1820-1880; Fig. 5), studied
medicine and botany in Helsinki. He made long
expeditions to North Finland, Regio kuusamoén-
sis, Karelia keretina and the Kola Peninsula dur-
ing three summers in 1842-1844 (Vire 2008;
with a list of collecting localities). In 1842 (F.
Nylander 1842, Rantala 2009) and 1843 (F. Ny-
lander 1844a) he studied especially the Kandalak-
sha area, the Khibiny Mts. and the surroundings
of the town of Kola. In 1844 he sailed, with sever-
al stops, along the north coast from Kola to Ponoy
in the east. During the first part of the trip in 1843
he was accompanied by the Swedish bryologist
Johan Angstrom (1813-1879; Angstrom 1844).

During his expeditions Nylander concentrat-
ed on observations of vascular plants, but also
collected lichens, bryophytes and algae. He in-
cluded information on phanerogams in his Spici-
legium plantarum fennicarum published in three
volumes (F. Nylander 1843, 1844b, F. Nylander
& Clasen 1846). In the Spicilegium he included
rather more than 200 rare and taxonomically in-
teresting species, almost 60 % of them monocots,
and in particular the genus Carex. Less than half
of the species were described as from the Kola
Peninsula, but the Spicilegium was one of the
main sources of information from Lapponia ros-
sica in the first list of the vascular plants of East
Fennoscandia (W. Nylander & Saelan 1859).

F. Nylander studied botany not only in Hel-
sinki but also in Uppsala (1840-1842), where he

(7/) ; =

oz L Fre L = e
k/’; e T //»7/;,_;»-'« e 2 D
- B et 7 7~ 5~W,/,4-,_}A :

' /ﬂ, //1/22."('/1/(»&
: ;' %%3/57

Fig. 5. A. label by F. Nylander (Poa alpigena, Lim, Kanta-
lax; H 813008).



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

was supervised by Elias Fries, and in St. Peters-
burg (1843-1846), supervised by F. E. L. Fischer.
In the first volume of the Spicilegium (Nylander
1843) there is a reference to an apprenticeship
with Fischer. Nylander had good contacts with
Fries also later and he wrote to Fries letters dur-
ing his journeys (F. Nylander 1842, 1844a). Many
of Nylander’s specimens are in Uppsala (UPS),
and he collected more than 20 exsiccate num-
bers from Lapponia rossica for Fries’s Herbari-
um Normale. A representative collection is also
in the Komarov Institute at St. Petersburg (LE),
and Nylander’s observations have been included
in Russian floras (Ledebour 1844—1853, Rupre-
cht 1845). Nylander planned to write a new Flora
Lapponica, including also information from the
Kola Peninsula. However, his career as a botanist
ended after he failed in two applications for sci-
entific positions. Nylander left botany, continued
his medical studies and made a career as a physi-
cian in North Finland, at Oulu (Vére 2008).

In July 1856 Fredrik Nylander’s younger
brother, Anders Edwin Nylander (1831-1890;
Fig. 6), travelled together with Johan Magnus
Gadd (1832-1891) from Inari along the Paz Riv-
er to Pechenga Village. After some days in the
field they continued to Vayda-Guba on the Ry-
bachiy Peninsula, where they stayed for a couple
of weeks and made excursions along the coast of
the peninsula and to the Ainov Islands. The ex-
cursion was mainly zoological, Gadd and Ny-
lander mostly studying the marine environment,
but they also collected vascular-plant specimens,
with Nylander adding some lichens. From the Ry-
bachiy Peninsula they returned to Neiden (in Nor-
way) on 12" August and back to Inari a couple
of days later (A. E. Nylander 1857). — A. E. Ny-
lander had already made an earlier visit to Lap-
land, in Ks (Kuolajarvi, Sallatunturi) in 1850.

Ll A

’L// o e R ;/
Lapponia Rennica. 72, .

1856. E. Nylander & Gadd.

Fig. 6. A label by A. E. Nylander & J. M. Gadd (Diapensia
lapponica, Lps, Peisen 1856; H 417283).

81

Kola expeditions initiated by the
Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fennica

The excursions by Fellman, F. and A. E. Nylander
and Gadd, as well as by Russian botanists, laid a
sound basis for knowledge of the flora of the Kola
Peninsula, but this knowledge was still regional-
ly uneven, and in parts only fragmentary. Fur-
thermore, excursions in Karelia, to the south of
the Kola Peninsula, in 1850 by the third botanist
member of the Nylander brothers, William Ny-
lander (1822-1899), and his important compila-
tion of the floristic knowledge of the area, Collec-
tanea in Floram Karelicam (W. Nylander 1852),
strengthened the mandate of Finnish botany in
the area (Sihvo 1973). Accordingly there were
discussions in the Societas pro Fauna et Flora
Fennica concerning the possibilities of studying
less-known areas of Russian Lapland. Alexander
von Nordmann (1803—1866), the chairman of the
society in 1849, supported the idea of organiz-
ing expeditions to the area. However, because of
poor personal relationships with von Nordmann,
the vice-chairman William Nylander strongly op-
posed the idea, and it did not materialize. But
when William Nylander was elected as chairman
in 1859 he eagerly supported the plan, and, to-
gether with the university, the society managed to
arrange funding for two Kola expeditions in 1861
(Elfving 1921).

According to the original plan the four par-
ticipants were supposed to travel in pairs to the
town of Kola by using two different routes, en-
abling them to study both the western and east-
ern part of the peninsula. They were to meet at
Kola and travel home together. However, the
plans were significantly modified and the groups
did not meet.

The entomologist Karl Emil Inberg (1838-
1895) and the botanist Gustaf Selin (1836—1862;
Fig. 7, 8) left Helsinki in mid-June for the Solovet-
skiy Islands via Petrozavodsk and the harbour at
Sumskiy posad (Suma). Selin became ill on the
islands, and Inberg had to continue alone. How-
ever, Selin later recovered and sailed to Keret and
from there to Umba. He studied the coast only up
to Varzuga in the east, returning along the coast
to Kandalaksha. Despite the late season (end of
August) he continued along the inland route to
Kola and for several days studied the coast of the



82

Barents Sea, also visiting Kildin Island (Kiltindn-
saari). On the way back Selin climbed to the sum-
mit of the Khibiny Mts. in mid-September. He re-
turned to Finland via Kandalaksha and Kuusamo
on 3rd October (Selin 1869). Selin did not publish
his results, and he died soon after in the following
year. However, Selin’s rich collections of vascu-
lar plants, bryophytes and lichens were published
by N. I. Fellman (1869), Brotherus and Saelan
(1890) and W. Nylander (1866), respectively.

e s e
7

G/AWM
"Z/V" W»tﬁa, G 0%
. =
S 7867, f Sl

Fig. 7. A label by G. Selin (Maianthemum bifolium, Lv,
Oleniza, 1861; H 228948).

Fig. 8. A wooden box, hand-made on the Kola Peninsu-
la, used by G. Selin for a collection of algae specimens
from Lt Kola. Photo P. Uotila.

Fig. 9. Labels by N. I. Fellman (Luzula wahlenbergii, Lp,
Krasnij Sholk, 1861; H 240065. Poa alpigena, Lp, Ponoj,
1863; H150763).

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

The other members of the group, Nils Isak
Fellman (1841-1919; Fig. 9), Jacob Fellman’s
20-year-old son, and the mycologist Petter Adolf
Karsten (1834-1917; Fig. 10) started their expe-
dition from Oulu at the beginning of July 1861.
They travelled in two weeks to the town of Kola
via Kuusamo, Kandalaksha and Lake Imandra.
From Kola they continued for another fortnight
to the coast of the Barents Sea. After that they re-
turned to Kola and for three weeks made excur-
sions from the town. Due to shortage of money
they had to return via the same route earlier than
planned, and the whole expedition lasted for only
a little over two months. However, they collect-
ed a good number of specimens, consisting of ca.
1300 species of vascular plants, bryophytes, al-
gae, lichens and other fungi. Karsten collected
fungi in particular (Ohenoja 2012), Fellman vas-
cular plants and lichens. Finds relating to the fun-
gi were published by Karsten (1866), while those
concerning lichens and vascular plants were pub-
lished together with the results from Fellman’s
second expedition.

N. L. Fellman’s second expedition

The eastern part of the south coast was still poor-
ly studied, and Nils Isak Fellman wanted to trav-
el again to the Kola Peninsula. W. Nylander ar-
ranged a grant for him from the University of

%Q&w oL Z’A/%,‘,(

/47»0@ o //:..-_Z.;.,«wﬂ“ /éam;w <
/k/a (;fza,...///i il i o p= Ji7

Lapponia rossica, (/&2’7 / LT

(# [ Fcer

73

s :
v // g /) S| Do oo g |
l ‘/)/ M )’M /A_/ Ll//» J/( ,,/3%1 2 //,/La/é.s_ ///L/Q ;’
)l , %4/., /JCAM‘ O e e |
f St //?/ﬁw“% Laﬁ;x}ia orientalis. Fowtri)' '/ﬁ £ . !
/ / Gl /w/ S 2 |

Dl L 1861. N. L Fellman.



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

/RBARIUM Muser FenNicr.

/3. det. M/

-4 S

78 I ZO/GLA
[ 7
(A& i 1/./;1’/( 5

Fig. 10. A label by P. A. Karsten (Sorbus aucuparia, Lt,
Kola, 1861; H 381427), with a determination slip by A.
Osw. Kihlman.

,Z zuza /f@{/m&l SR,

Lapponia orientalis. vé 177% /424/,/:;7%,

V4

18—63. M. Brenner.

Fig. 11. Labels by M. Brenner (Luzula wahlenbergii, Lp,
Ponoj, 1863; H 240066. Diapensia lapponica, Lp, Ponoj,
1863; H 417238).

Helsinki for a new Kola expedition in 1863.
Two younger students, Marten Magnus Wil-
helm Brenner (1843-1930; Fig. 11), later a well-
known hieraciologist, and N. J. Laurin (1842—
1872), accompanied him partly at their own ex-
pense. The group travelled from Helsinki through
Vyborg, Sortavala and Petrozavodsk to the harbor
of Sumskiy Posad. From there they sailed via the
Solovetskiy Islands and Kem to Keret, which was
reached on June 27", ca. one month after they had
set out. From Keret they sailed to Umba, and vis-
ited Cape Turiy among other places. They con-
tinued by vessels to Kuzomen and further up to
Ponoy. In the surroundings of Ponoy they made
excursions for almost three weeks, including
more than 30 kilometers up the Ponoy River. The
group continued by ship along the north coast to

83

the town of Kola where they arrived on the 17% of
August. The journey back to Helsinki was com-
menced a week later via Lake Imandra, Kanda-
laksha and Kuusamo, and the Finnish border was
crossed on 2™ September (N. I. Fellman 1863).

The whole coast of the peninsula had now
been explored in a preliminary fashion and a
large number of herbarium specimens were col-
lected during the expedition. According to W.
Nylander’s wish Fellman had collected many li-
chens, while Brenner and Laurin had concen-
trated more on vascular plants. Nylander deter-
mined the lichens and Fellman prepared an ex-
siccata series of his lichen specimens (N. I. Fell-
man 1865). Fellman’s specimens played an im-
portant role in the comprehensive paper Lichenes
Lapponie orientalis by W. Nylander (1866). Fell-
man also prepared an exsiccata series of vascu-
lar plants (N. I. Fellman 1864), and discussed
his specimens in the publication Plantae vascu-
lares in Lapponia orientali sponte nascentes (N.
I. Fellman 1869). He listed 489 spermatophytes
and 28 pteridophytes, often with notes on varia-
tion, localities and distribution, and references to
J. Fellman’s and F. Nylander’s publications and to
his own exsiccata series. Unfortunately, although
the paper had been completed in 1864, publica-
tion was delayed until 1869, when it appeared as
a preprint of the periodical Meddelanden Societa-
tis pro Fauna et Flora Fennica; the volume itself
was printed in 1882. Also two other papers deal-
ing with the results of the expedition in 1861 were
printed as preprints of the same volume, that for
lichens by W. Nylander (1866) and for fungi by
Karsten (1866).

Fellman (1869) pointed out that there was still
much to do in researching the flora of the Kola
Peninsula: in particular the interior parts of the
peninsula were in need of new expeditions. But
active work was discontinued because the key
persons gave up: W. Nylander moved to Paris
in 1863 and Fellman himself abandoned his bo-
tanical career and moved on to study law. Lat-
er he had a prominent career as a lawyer, but still
kept his interest in plants and the Kola Peninsu-
la. Nils Isak Fellman edited his father’s diaries so
that they were published in four bulky books (J.
Fellman 1906), and he was one of the private sup-
porters of the Great Kola Expedition two decades
later.



84

The next twenty years

Berndt Axel Nyberg became a member of the
Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fennica in 1864,
and in the same year he received a grant to study
plants in Ostrobothnia borealis (Ob). He seems to
have extended his excursions up to the north-east-
ern Ks, at that time also part of Ob. — Another ear-
ly collector (1869—-1870) in Ks was the pharma-
cist Karl Henrik Eberhardt.

The entomologist Johan [John] Reinhold
Sahlberg (1845-1920; Fig. 12) travelled in Ka-
relia south of Kem in 1869. He wanted to con-
tinue further north and in 1870 received a grant
from the Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fennica
to study insects in the Kola Peninsula. The ex-
pedition materialized in the same year, and Sahl-
berg was accompanied by his friend August Jo-
han Malmberg (later Akusti Juhana Mela; 1846—
1904; Fig. 13), who decided to fund his travel by
collecting specimens of vascular plants with du-
plicates to be sold later. Sahlberg and Malmberg
started from Kuopio on 1% June. In Oulu they met
F. Nylander who gave them useful advice. From
Oulu they travelled via Kuusamo to Kandalak-
sha, crossing the Finnish border on 15" June.
Sahlberg (in Sahlberg & Saalas 1952) describes
well how difficult travel was at that time. Sahl-
berg and Malmberg needed 12 porters and, for the
lake stage, eight rowers for the leg from Kuusamo
to the village of Kandalaksha. Walking and row-
ing from the Finnish border to Knyazhaya Guba
on the coast of the White Sea and from there to
Kandalaksha took seven days.

During the first three weeks they made excur-
sions in the surroundings of Kandalaksha and in
the mountains on both sides of Lake Imandra. De-
spite the difficult circumstances they managed to
collect many specimens (Malmberg 1926). Their
original plan was to walk from Kandalksha to
Kola, continue by ship along the north coast to
Ponoy and return along the south coast. However,
they failed to get porters for such a long walk, and
they had to sail along the south coast to Ponoy.
The journey took three weeks because in stormy
weather the boat had to remain at anchor for sev-
eral days in sheltered bays. Malmberg and Sahl-
berg stayed in Ponoy for more than a fortnight,
and all the time stormy northern winds and dai-
ly rain showers prevailed. The return by the same

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

el ity
2 'g&, {/401/1/

%/ /% / % /'7’,' /Z/IKM;/

Fig. 12. A label by J. Sahlberg (Juncus triglumis, Lim,
Ekostroff, 1870; H 223872).

Juncus triglumis L.
Lapp. Ross. oce. Ekostroff.
pé;m,la/vn 1870. Leg. A. J. Malmberg.

Herbarium A.J.MALMBERG.
Sl o R
(der1‘ .

\_f?h /X?Oqﬂ
L Mg
T

Fig. 13. Labels by A. J. Malmberg (Juncus triglumis, Lim,
Ekostroff, 1870; H 223870. Luzula wahlenbergii, Lp, Po-
noi, 1870; H 240058).

(5&1/7( e S o

coastal route was more pleasant and it was possi-
ble to make several stops for collecting before ar-
riving at Knyazhaya Guba on 10" September. The
return to Kuopio took two weeks.

In addition to insects Sahlberg also collect-
ed vascular plants and bryophytes. Malmberg fo-
cused solely on vascular plants and collected nu-
merous duplicates of each specimen. According
to the report on the University’s work in 1869—
1872 (Lindelof 1872: 70) the Botanical Museum
bought from Malmberg ca. 1400 exx. of 95 spe-
cies collected from Russian Lapland. The mate-
rial was mostly used in exchange but exception-
ally many duplicates of his specimens are also in
H. Malmberg even prepared a manuscript of the
botanical results of the expedition ("Plantae in
nonnullis plagis Lapponiae rossicae”), which, for
some reason, remained unpublished (Lappalainen
1959: 70).

Two years later, in 1872, the bryologist Vik-
tor Ferdinand Brotherus (1849-1929; Fig. 14)



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

received a grant from the Societas pro Fauna et
Flora Fennica to study Russian Lapland. In the
same summer he travelled with his young school-
boy brother, Arvid Hjalmar Brotherus (1855—
1888), along the east and north coast of the Kola
Peninsula (Brotherus 1873). They collected both
bryophytes and vascular plants, and in April 1885
donated to H 7352 well prepared vascular plant
specimens from Russian Lapland, e.g., Eritrichi-
um villosum, new for the herbarium” and one
year later 7354 Bryaceae, 138 Hepaticeae and
81 Sphagnum from Russian Lapland” (Herbari-
um Journal).

In 1885 V. F. Brotherus was awarded a gen-
erous grant for a bryological expedition to the

a?nLM/ /‘L/’La»¢444 B2 K&»«A. o
2 /1@ o T e
Goik o o iy L 28 Y2 ol
e § S Bvda .

7{)——“%,, 7. 1/:.%4# _4
Lapponia Imandree, =« /\LJ\-‘W— . /7w1¢
@ g

1885 vz/ V. F. Brotherus.

Fig. 14. A label by A. H. & V. F. Brotherus (Loiseleuria
procumbens, Lm, Teriberka, 1872; H 414877) and of V. F.
Brotherus (Juncus triglumis, Lim, Chibina, 1885; H
223871).

7 e
f/<,4%/ %/a —n//?;u CQ?%V?’.
0&7’\/ i 2oty g ﬂ/.rﬁ%w e T ey
— Ju=

/;;'?, GZ el AL

77

Lapponia rossica. o e 1
2y o 7

80 legg. R. Enwald ¢ C. A. Knabe.

Fig. 15. Labels by R. Envald & C. A. Knabe (Luzula wahl-
enbergii, Lp, Ponoj, 1880, H 240067. Veratrum album,
Lp, Ponoj, 1880; H 226900).

&5

Kola Peninsula. Together with the entomologist
Klas (Clas) Kristian Edgrén (1864—1904) he trav-
elled to Kandalaksha via Kuusamo in June 1885.
They studied the Chuna-tundra for eight days and
the Khibiny Mts. for five days. The latter half of
July was used for excursions on the coast of Lap-
ponia tulomensis, to Kildin Island and in the east-
ern part of the Rybachiy Peninsula. The return
home through Norway and Inari Lapland took
more than two weeks (Brotherus 1886). Next
spring Brotherus donated to the Herbarium 573
bryophyte specimens collected during the excur-
sion (Herbarium Journal). Some duplicate mate-
rial was sent at least to St. Petersburg (LE) and of
vascular plants six specimens were distributed in
Plantae Finlandiae Exsiccatae.

Edvard August Vainio (Lang, Wainio; 1853—
1929), later a well-known lichenologist, travelled
in Lapland along the borderland between Finland
and Russia in 1878. On the Russian side he made
excursions in Ks round Salla village during a cou-
ple of days at the end of June and along the Paz
River from the Finnish border (the first localities
are in the present Russian part of Lapponia ina-
rensis) to the mouth of the river and after a week
back along the same route. Because of shortage
of funding, the time planned for the studies on the
Russian side was cut considerably (Alava & al.
2004; with a map of collecting localities; all spec-
imens in TUR). On the field excursions he col-
lected material for his theses (Wainio 1878).

In the 1880s the entomologist Reinhold
Bernhard Envald ("Enwald’; 1860—1892) visit-
ed the Kola Peninsula during four summers. In
July — August 1880 he, together with Carl Ar-
nulf Knabe (1862-1922; Fig. 15), studied Po-
noi Lapland, where they travelled via Petroza-
vodsk, Solovetskiy and Arkhangelsk (Knabe
1881, Haapasaari 1994). They planned to contin-
ue to Kola and to the Imandra area and stay there
for the whole of August, but that part of their ex-
pedition seems to have been abandoned. They
collected a good number of specimens with many
duplicates, and after the expedition they prepared
duplicate sets of the collections, which were sold
through the magazine Botanisches Centralblatt.
Because of this the Envald/Knabe duplicates have
a different distribution as compared with dupli-
cates from other Finnish expeditions to the Kola
Peninsula, which were mostly distributed through



86

the Botanical Museum at Helsinki. For instance
Jean Michel Gandoger from France bought one
set of their duplicates and described a new spe-
cies Castillea pallida on the basis of their speci-
men in his possession (Gandoger 1889)'.

In June 1882 Envald and the entomologist
Hans Brynolf Hollmén (1855-1891; Fig. 16)
travelled in eastern Salla (Ks) and Lim Lake Gir-
vas (Hirvasjarvi) (Haapasaari 1994%); they col-
lected a significant number of specimens from
Ks and a few from Lim. Next year in June-Au-
gust Envald travelled again with Hollmén, now
in Lapponia Imandrae and Lapponia tulomen-
sis. The route led from Kuusamo to Kandalak-
sha, Kola and Jeretik Island at the mouth of the
Gulf of Ura, and they returned along the Tuloma
and Nota Rivers. This expedition was supported
by the Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fennica, and
many vascular-plant, bryophyte and lichen speci-
mens were collected, in particular in the Lake No-
tozero area (Enwald 1886, Haapasaari 1994). 132
phanerogam, 23 moss and 82 lichen specimens
from the expedition were donated to the Herbar-
ium in 1891 by Mrs. Hollmén (Herbarium Jour-
nal).

The Great Kola Expedition

All early expeditions on the Kola Peninsula had
been directed to four areas, 1) along the coasts,
2) near the old post route over lakes and valleys

! According to Egger (2008: 75) the holotype of Castille-
ja lapponica Gand. (validated by Rebristaya 1964) is in
LY-Gand, and Egger had seen isotypes in S and TUR. He
paid attention to the fact that the holotype was collected on
Aug, 12, 1880, and that the isotypes have a different date,
Aug. 10, 1880. The three sheets of the collection in H bear
the same date Aug, 10. The specimens have been collected
from Svatoj Nos, a cape in Lp north of Ponoy. Envald and
Knabe stayed at Svatoj Nos for several days, and proba-
bly collected Castilleja on different days and perhaps also
from slightly different places, and the sheets collected on
different days from the holotype cannot be real isotypes.

2 According to Haapasaari (1994), Envald travelled with
Knabe. However, in 1882 Envald was accompanied by
Hollmén; in 1882 Knabe made a whole-summer-long ex-
pedition along the Swir River to Karelia, and to the So-
lovetskiy Islands and Arkhangelsk (Knabe 1885).

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

Herparion Muser Fesnicr.

=

Lapponia Imandra, ad lacum Nuortijaur

Vid
18——83

7 R. Enwald & H. Hollmén.

" PIANTE E NNICH
Carex 9'&7"1‘;%7'@ S,

Lapponia Fessica, sinus Koluensis.

Fig. 16. A label by R. Envald & H. Hollmén (Poa alpigena,
Lt, Nuortijaur, 1883; H 819781) and H. Hollmén (Carex
rariflora, Lt, Sinus Kolaensis, 1883; H 751175).

from Kandalaksha to Kola, 3) along the Paz Riv-
er to Salmijéarvi and Pechenga or Lotta and Tulo-
ma Rivers to Kola, and 4) to the borderland be-
tween Finland and Russia. In the mid 1880s the
professor of zoology Johan Axel Palmén (1845—
1919) conceived the idea of planning a larger ex-
pedition to study the interior parts of the peninsu-
la, which were still unknown in the early 1880s.
Half of the funding was received from the Uni-
versity of Helsinki and the Societas pro Fauna et
Flora Fennica, and the rest from private individ-
uals; the expedition was to be organized in 1887.
There were eight participants, six of them scien-
tists. The leader was Palmén, and another zoolo-
gist in the group was R. Envald, who had been on
the Kola Peninsula earlier and had also collected
plants there. The botanists were V. F. Brotherus,
who had been twice in the area, and Dr. Alfred
Oswald Kihlman (later Kairamo; 1858—-1938;
Fig. 17). Palmén himself also collected many
plants (Fig. 18). Wilhelm Ramsay (1865-1928)
was the group’s geologist and Alfred Gustaf Pet-
relius (1863—1931) the cartographer; in addition
Gustaf Nyberg and David J. Sjostrand served as
technicians.



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

S,

KOLA EXPEDITIONEN 1887.

Iﬁapﬁ%y /pf»y

I Sext. i

HERBARIUM MUSEI FENNICI.

el

LA/; Wﬂ?/ o/«

// %

Lapponia Varsuge, ¢
D

18—+89. leg. A. Osw. Kihlman.
J :

HERBARIUM MUSEI FENNICI.

//af: *

\ o
et cet %1( =< 7

. é/»a ZAe |

leg. A. Osw. Kihlman.

Lapponia Imandre, ad lac. Umpjawr ..,
B
/4?’.1-(. = Zew CHoef o 2t
18/9 92
o

|
|
|

Fig. 17. Labels by A. Osw. Kihiman (Juncus arcticus, Lp,
Ponoj, 1887; H 222297. Juncus triglumis, Lv, Tschavanga,
1889; H 223867. Juncus alpinoarticulatus, Lim, Umpjawr,
1892; H 85954).

KoLA EXPEDITIONEN 1887.

7
E ol
Lapponia Varsugaa, Z}""/ f/

)ﬁh }{,Pl » &;/7

Fig. 18. A label by J. A. Palmén (Juncus triglumis, Lv,
Ofre Keinjayr, 1887; H 223868).

J. A. Palmén.

As early as mid-April Kihlman and Envald
left Helsinki and travelled via Oulu and Kuusamo
to Kandalaksha and Kola to take care of the trans-
port of equipment to the interior parts of the pen-
insula, in particular to Voronje Village. However,
the expedition met immediate difficulties because

87

of the exceptionally early spring, making it hard
to get reindeer to carry the equipment. The others
travelled a month later.

Already in the spring Kihlman was mak-
ing excursions from Kola to the coast, and fur-
ther to the mouth of the Voronje River and up-
stream to Lake Lovozero, at the foot of the Lo-
vozero Mts. In early summer even Palmén and
Envald made excursions from Kola. In late sum-
mer Kihlman and Ramsay walked east of Voron-
je to the mouth of the Jokanga River and contin-
ued by ship to Ponoy. At the same time Palmén
and Petrelius trekked along the Ponoy River as
far as the river mouth (Palmén & Kihlman 1888).
Brotherus studied the coast from Kola to Varzino,
and from there he made excursions to inland are-
as (Brotherus 1888). The routes have been drawn
on the map prepared by Petrelius and included
as a joint appendix in Kihlman & Palmén (1890)
and Kihlman (1890b), and in Rikkinen (1980)
and Uotila (2012). Rikkinen (1980) included also
more detailed maps of the routes, but proper itin-
eraries with lists of collecting localities are not
available.

The goal of the expedition was accomplished
and the interior of the peninsula was crossed
along two separate routes. The area turned to be
clearly less arctic than earlier supposed. All par-
ticipants returned by ship to Arkhangelsk and
from there to Helsinki, Brotherus already at the
beginning of September and Kihlman as the last
one in early October, but most of the collections
and equipment were shipped via Norway to Hel-
sinki (Kihlman & Palmén 1890, Rikkinen 1980).

The Great Kola Expedition was very impor-
tant both because of its scientific results and as a
national effort. Even the press paid much atten-
tion to it during the planning, the expedition itself
and afterwards. The first scientific results were
presented in October at a meeting of the Societas
pro Fauna et Flora Fennica, and a great fest was
arranged for the participants. The plant material
collected was very abundant, the total numbers
of specimens, collected by Kihlman, Brotherus
and Palmén from the excursions of 1887, 1889
and 1892, received by the herbarium up to 1899,
were as follows: 3831 vascular plants (of which
1997 duplicates), 3160 bryophytes (2244 dupli-
cates), 1247 lichens (715 duplicates), 187 algae,
55 cones, 76 seed samples and 70 sections of tree



88

stems (Herbarium Journal). Furthermore, dozens
of vascular plants (e.g. 76 specimens of Hieraci-
um) and other groups were received later.

Kihlman was the most energetic participant
of the Great Kola Expedition (Kotilainen 1938,
Vasari 1998, Leikola 2008), and he returned to
the peninsula in 1889, staying there for about six
months. In early spring 1889 Kihlman travelled
to Lake Imandra, and from there, still under win-
ter conditions, to Lovozero and directly to Cape
Orlov on the east coast. He stayed at Orlov for
three months and, in addition to biological speci-
mens and observations, he collected among other
things ethnographic data on the Kola Sami people
(Kihlman 1890b). His excursion routes in 1889
were published, together with the routes of the
previous expedition, on the map in the joint ap-
pendix in Kihlman & Palmén (1890) and Kihl-
man (1890b), and on the inside back cover of
Rikkinen (1980), and as a fig. in Uotila (2012).

After a long excursion to northern areas in
Arkhangelsk and Komi Regions in 1891, Kihl-
man visited the Kola Peninsula for the third time
in 1892. On this occasion he travelled together
with Ramsay in Lapponia Imandrae, and in par-
ticular they made excursions to the high summits
of the Khibiny and Lovozero Mts. Ramsay had
already continued his geological studies on the
Peninsula in 1891, and later he studied the area in
1897, 1898, 1911 and 1914 (Rantala 2010). Again
the number of collected specimens was signifi-
cant, and five numbers were distributed in Plan-
tae Finlandiae Exsiccatae.

The leading aim in all of Kihlman’s expedi-
tions was to study the forest limit and the factors
affecting it. On the basis of the two first expedi-
tions he wrote his professorial dissertation (Kihl-
man 1890a), which turned out to be one of the
most important Finnish studies on ecological
plant geography (Vasari 1998, Leikola 2008). The
results of the third expedition mostly remained
unpublished. In addition Kihlman collected many
specimens of vascular plants and lichens and sig-
nificantly added to the floristic knowledge of the
peninsula (for lichens, see Kihlman 1892).

In the latter half of the 1800s coastal regions
of Kola Peninsula were visited and studied also
by some Swedish and Russian botanists. Howev-
er, the knowledge of the interior parts of the pen-
insula was based on the results of the Great Kola

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

Expedition, and a considerable portion of all the
botanical information from the peninsula in the
19" century was collected during the Finnish ex-
peditions.

Last excursions of the 19" century

Except for Kihlman in 1892 the other Finnish
botanists visiting the Kola Peninsula in the 1890s
mostly travelled through the northwestern interi-
or parts of the peninsula. The area between the
Finnish border and the Kola Peninsula proper was
still poorly known (Lindén 1894). Several visits
were also made to the eastern part of Kuusamo
parish (Ks), which at that time belonged to Fin-
land. In July — August 1891 Frans Johan [John]
Herman Lindén (1867-1914; Fig. 19) studied
the surroundings of Lake Notozero in Lz and Lim
(Lindén 1891, 1893). In addition to information
on the flora and vegetation he collected meteoro-
logical data and information on the general geo-
graphy and the life of the small population of lo-
cal inhabitants and Sami people (Lindén 1894).
In 1895 he donated to H 195 vascular-plant spec-
imens from Lake Notozero, “altogether 31 new
taxa for the area and 20 species which were not
earlier represented in the herbarium from L#”
(Herbarium Journal).

Hugo Johan Fredrik Stjernvall (Stjernwall)
(1864-1904) did botanical field work in Ks, most-
ly Salla, in 1891 and 1892, and collected vascular
plants there (Stjernvall 1892, 1893). In 1892 the
student Emil Theodor Nyholm found Draba ci-
nerea from Salla. The teacher Kaarlo Arvi Sipo-
la (1870-1959) collected some specimens in his
home parish, Salla, in 1896 and 1898.

The entomologist Robert Bertil Poppius
(1876-1916; Fig. 20), the future Keeper of the
Zoological Museum at Helsinki, travelled in 1897
in Lapponia petsamoénsis together with the for-
ester Arthur Wilhelm Granit (1871-1956). In
addition to insects they collected herbarium spec-
imens of phanerogams. Granit made inventories
of forest resources in the eastern part of Finnish
Lapland, including Lps (Granit 1948), in several
years between 1897—1907, but seems to have col-
lected herbarium specimens only in 1897.

In the summer of 1898 the zoologist Kaarlo
Mainio Levander (1867-1943) studied marine



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

HERBARIUM MUSEI FENNICI.

G T Mooy

5«2“" \/j\,u"oww ﬂQJLL M\ol

5.7 \§9)

yﬁ,;()/lﬂ/rx,;t /{/(/(r ecern il cocd ///

Lapponia Imandrae, reg. alpina ez d///r,& ///1 /M
18",2,( 91. leg. John Lindén.

Fig. 19. Labels by J. Lindén (Luzula wahlenbergii, Lim,
Viertsoivi, 1891; H 240074), Loiseleuria procumbens,
Lim, Viertsoivi 1891; H 414872).

@MM;A /WMA/L;_q/ /Z/f?—z;k%,,

on Ot aleerr o g L 3
<o

cioo ol

/5/_
- - M/j AL Tk B e ¥

: dgf&//zwim /ﬁf"’“"":% 0

Crn
%/% Lo tnios B
R 0/ / Z. 022? / Var's v ce ol

Fig. 20. A label by A. W. Granit & R. B. Poppius (Carex bi-
gelowii, Lps, Patsjoki, 1897; H 818586) and of R. B. Pop-
pius (Loiseleuria procumbens, Lim, Nuortijarvi, Tuotasch,
1899; H 417227).

fauna on the northwestern coast of the Kola Pen-
insula, but also invertebrates and planktonic algae
in fresh water ponds on the Jeretik Island (Lf) (Le-
vander 1901). On Jeretik he found 50 species of

&9

HERBARIUM MUSEI FENNICI.

( Lapponia kemenms/J par. Salla J WWA/C&,/

i [
! |
1827 98 ’ o

¢ legg. W. Borg & A. Rantaniemi. ‘

g

Fig. 21. A label by W. Borg & P. A. Rantaniemi (Poa alpi-
gena, Ks, Salla, 1898; H 18283).

phytoplankton, and collected some vascular-plant
specimens as well. Already in 1887 he, togeth-
er with K. Edgren, had studied the south coast of
the peninsula from Kandalaksha to Pyalitsa (Lp),
but probably did not collect plant specimens, not
even planktonic algae (Edgren 1888, Edgren &
Levander in Kihlman & Palmén 1890). Levan-
der (1905) published the plankton material col-
lected by Kihlman and Lindén from inland lakes
during their excursions and gave an overview of
earlier publications of the planktonic algae of the
area. His publication of the coastal plankton of
the White Sea (Levander 1916) does not contain
his own material at all, but instead specimens col-
lected by the zoologist Oscar Frithof Nordqvist
(1858-1925) in 1886, A. O. Kihlman in 1892, the
zoologist Karl Emil Stenroos (later Kivirikko;
1870—-1947) in 1894 and Harald Lindberg (see
below) in 1913.

Viiné (Wiino) Gabriel Borg (later Kivilin-
na) (1875-1950) and Pekka Aappo [Ape]| Ran-
taniemi (1873-1952; Fig. 21) made botanical ex-
cursions in Ks (at that time Lkem) Salla, in 1898.
They collected many phanerogams, including
four numbers for Plantae Finlandiae Exsicca-
tae. Later Rantaniemi studied the flora of Finn-
ish Lapland and did field work also in Salla, in the
area which at present belongs to Russia. His field
notes (preserved in the botanical archives of H)
have been entered into the Kastikka database, and
most of his specimens are in OULU.

In 1898 the student Herman Viktor von
Willebrand (1876-1935) found Fragaria vesca
in north-eastern Ks (Pyhdkuru) and also O. and
V. Méller collected some specimens from Salla.
The phycologist Karl Engelbrekt Hirn (1872—



90

1907) seems to have travelled to the White Sea
coast in summer 1898. There are a few vascu-
lar plants collected by him from the Salla — Kov-
da road. Hirn (1895a, b, 1900) had ecarlier deter-
mined algal material collected by, e.g., Kihlman
and Brotherus from their Kola expeditions, and
studied the Karelian part of Ks in 1893.

In 1899 Carl Wilhelm Fontell (1873-1936;
Fig. 22) and Bertil Poppius received a joint grant
from the Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fennica to
study the flora and insect fauna of Lapponia tulo-
mensis. They travelled via St. Petersburg, Mos-
cow and Vologda to Arkhangelsk, and from there
by ship to Kola via Ponoy (Kvist 1978). Be-
cause of some difficulties travelling took almost
two months, and the first collections in Lt Kola
were made in mid-June 1899. Fontell and Poppi-
us were accompanied by A. W. Granit, his broth-
er forester Alfons Gabriel Granit, Emir Bernhard
Biitzov, Carl Anders Munsterhjelm and Ernst
Leopold Blumenthal, who were to study the oc-
currence of coniferous forests in Lapponia tulo-
mensis. Their field work was carried out mostly
independently of Fontell and Poppius. At the be-
ginning Fontell and Poppius mostly travelled to-
gether in Lt and extended their excursions even to
Lapponia inarensis. In August Fontell travelled
along the Paz River to the river mouth and to
Petchenga, and made excursions in Lapponia pet-
samoénsis up to early September. From there he
went through Norway (Kirkenes and Neiden) to
Inari, from where the whole group returned south.
(Kvist 1978; with a map and list of Fontell’s col-
lecting localities).

In 1909 Fontell donated to H his specimens
collected in 1899 from Li, Lt (including Lps) and
Lim, altogether 412 specimens (Lindberg 1909).
The material was poorly and unclearly document-
ed, without proper labels. Labeling was done af-
terward by H. Lindberg, B. Pettersson and J. Ja-
las. All the material was thoroughly treated by
Kvist (1978), who was able to correct some mis-
interpretations in the labels prepared for Fontell’s
specimens. Only Jalas had kept the original notes
with the labels while the others had not, and it is
evident that there are still some mistakes in Fon-
tell’s labels.

The forester, versatile biologist and artist Jus-
tus Elias Montell (1869-1954; Fig. 23) travelled
together with Fontell’s group up to Ponoy. He

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

had received a grant from the Societas pro Fau-
na et Flora Fennica to study birds and insects in
Ponoy (Elfving 1921) and stayed in the area for
the whole summer, also collecting many herbari-
um specimens. In 1900 he donated to H from Lp
”rich and good material of 268 species of vascular
plants, with 10 new species for the province, and
15 species of mosses” (Herbarium Journal); the
specimens included Paeonia anomala for Plan-
tae Finlandiae Exsiccatae. Of all Finnish plant
collectors who visited Ponoy Montell worked
there longest. He published about one hundred
botanical notes (see Vire 2004), but practically
nothing on the plants of Lp, just a small floristic
note (Montell 1904). He received for his herbar-
ium several specimens collected by two pupils,
J. Hiamadlidinen and S. Juselius, from Kk and Lv
in 1898. He presented their three interesting finds
at a meeting of the Societas pro Fauna et Flora
Fennica in 1900 (Montell 1900).

The twentieth century before the First
World War

Travelling to the Kola Peninsula became easier
at the beginning of the 1900s, and several bota-
nists conducted short expeditions to the peninsu-
la. Most of them concentrated on rather easily ac-
cessible areas along the main western inland road
or in Lapponia petsamoénsis. A few Finnish bot-
anists visited also the Murmansk Biological Sta-
tion on the north coast at Alexandrovsk (now Pol-
yarnyy), transferred there in 1899 from the So-
lovetskiy Islands. In addition there was consid-
erable research activity in Regio kuusamoén-
sis (the whole province being at that time in Fin-
land), which has some geological and geographi-
cal features unique to the country. Most of the ex-
cursions were directed to the southern part of Ks
(mainly Kuusamo parish), and a few researchers
paid visits also to the most remarkable localities
in the north, to Salla parish (the eastern part at
present almost totally in Murmansk Region). Re-
search in that remote part of Finland was less ac-
tive than at the most interesting places in Russian
Lapland and was mainly carried out by different
persons than in Russian Lapland. Only few jour-
neys were supported by the Societas pro Fauna



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

s

fa% /foa'.’ Yool el ol w26l
ﬂaou,w Lo Lot ijnal%
9 Oattil, ik

Fig. 22. A label by C. W. Fontell (Carex bigelowii, Lps,
Lutto, 1899; H 753736).

HERBARIUM MUSEI FENNICL

) ATl e Q/f/c /[W %/MZ

Lapponia ponojensis,@
s o

oy

1857299,

leg. IVSTVS MONTELL.

Fig. 23. A label by J. Montell (Juncus arcticus, Lp, Ponoj,
1899; H 222296).

et Flora Fennica, and only few itineraries were
provided.

According to the data from herbarium spec-
imens, Harald Lindberg (1871-1963; Fig. 24),
just appointed Keeper of the Botanical Museum
at Helsinki®, visited the Paz River (Lps) in ear-
ly August 1910. In 1913, together with Martin
Aschan (1891-1920; Fig. 25), he undertook a
longer expedition from Ks (Salla) to Knyazhaya
Guba (Kk) and Kandalaksha and its surround-
ings (Lim) (Lindberg 1914a, Vire 2010). They
returned via Arkhangelsk and the Dvina River,
judging by Lindberg’s donation of 56 specimens
from there (Herbarium Journal). In autumn 1913
Lindberg donated to H 129 specimens collected
from Lim, 91 specimens from Kk (both parts) and
71 specimens from north-eastern Ks (Herbarium
Journal; Lindberg 1914b), and he published the
most remarkable finds (Lindberg 1914a). The du-

* According to Rantala (2008, 2010) Lindberg visited the
Kola Peninsula earlier in 1893. However, this is a mis-
take, based on an error in citing information from Levan-
der (1916). The mistake was copied to Vire (2010) and
Uotila (2012).

91

HERBARIUM MUSEI FENNICI,
% 77 e
4//4 At ala

It /

"4") /%/ ad W(// ) ety —

//% ¢ //// 2 Wwy M/
i < ﬂ//’
- //5 I @ //5

¥
HERBARIUM MUSEI FENNICI,

g//ymw a/;;, > Pty
/ 4

/7

e, o
z é/ Ar yv’/(/ H/Véd/( 4//(’/% /{/ VL:

fey 2 (s g )
w7 A S Jutla [Nageee
/ / ¥ S
2 v
7 13 - K o7
G leg. .
/ ;

Fig. 24. Labels by H. Lindberg (Salix lanata, Lps, Pasvig
elf, 1910; H 775762. Juncus alpinoarticulatus, Lim, Kan-
dalakscha, 1913; H 85943).

G ums
o

19—C7—15. Wartin Aschan.

Fig. 25. A label by M. Aschan (Veratrum album, Lim,
Kantalaks, 1913; H 226912).

plicates were sufficient for four numbers in Plan-
tae Finlandiae Exsiccatae. Lindberg collected
also bryophytes, especially in Ks.

Walter Mikael Axelson (later Linnaniemi;
1876-1953; Fig. 26) and Viind Borg had trav-
elled in Karelia up to Kk (the Karelian part) al-
ready in 1898. In 1901 they received a grant from
the Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fennica to study
the flora of Salla (K5s), but they extended their ex-
cursions further east, to Lim as far as Lake Gir-
vas (Hirvasjérvi) in the north-western borderland
(Borg 1903). According to the Herbarium Jour-



92

nal in 1902 they donated to H 7366 specimens
of vascular plants (247 taxa, 28 of them new for
the province) from Lim”. Axelson visited Iman-
dra and Kandalaksha also in 1903 (Rantala 2010),
but probably did not collect herbarium specimens
on that occasion.

Albin Torckell (1878—1944; Fig. 27), the rep-
resentative of the Finnish Forest Service in Ina-
ri, and the forester Artur Philippe Eklund (1873—
1947) investigated in 1904—-1906 the possibilities
of floating timber to the coast along the main riv-
ers, and collected vascular plants along the Lotta,
Nota and Tuloma Rivers in L¢ and Lps. In 1906
Torckell was accompanied by August Volmar
Renvall (1884-1925; Fig. 28), who collected in

HERBARIUM MUSEI FENNICI |

s

( Lapponia kemensis,}jpnr. Salla [,,W//}M Cerrelles

I/If(f 2t la
/

195=—=01"
y7/8

s .
for11eallsl rautpotle file]

legg. Walter M. Axelson et Viiné Borg.

Fig. 26. A label by W. M. Axelson & V. Borg (Poa alpige-
na, Ks, Salla, Tuntsa, 1901; H 18287).

A A
7///1/{/; /‘jl(v ?5(1(/;,,/:71 ol

A A »
G s Z,/, T o Sos]

//7//

" /ZA« /ny/(// Za

Fig. 27. A label by A. Torckell (Cystopteris fragilis, Lt,
Nuortijoki, 1906; H 88842).

y 24

HERBARIUM MUSEI FENNICI.

‘/A/w/e Wﬁ. B
.

Vo

Fig. 28. A label by A. Renvall (Carex aquatilis x nigra,
Lps, Pechenga, 1906; H 325250).

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

PLANTA LAPPONLE KOLAENSIS.

-rf'janf

B tiicnih. i

Lt. Penins. piscatorum. / 2

//-‘ g 1909 leg. FREDRIK KLINGSTEDT.

Fig. 29. A label by F. W. Klingstedt (Poa rigens, Lt, Vaida-
guba, 1909; H 817255).

PLANTAE FENNICAE Viiné Krohn

b

> S
B T ) =

orrr
~—
e e
Ll o ey E ot

Fig. 30. A label by V. Krohn (Diapensia lapponica, Lp,
Ponoj, 1911; H 259168).

- HERBARIUM ———

’J Nazjn: Q,/LK Aa . Ay

Rss

Fig. 31. A label by T. Brenner (Loiseleuria procumbens,
Lim, Montschetundra, 1915; H 414873).

HERBARIUM RICHARD FREY.

@&WWG‘X—O\WVW i

\‘i_”‘:: Mot latis IQMM?;AI_
%mul4%MLMy U

95.7.1913

leg. Rich. Frey

Fig. 32. A label by R. Frey (Diapensia lapponica, Lim,
Kantalaks, 1913; H 417229).



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

addition some lichens (Résédnen 1943). At least
Renvall also visited Ponoy and collected from
there, e.g, Cerastium trigynum (= C. cerastoides)
for Plantae Finlandiae Exsiccatae.

Edvard Johannes Gabriel af Héllstrom
(1878-1957) was a forester living in Kuusa-
mo. He regularly made excursions in Regio
kuusamoénsis and also visited a few localities in
northeastern Salla (at that time in Lapponia ke-
mensis) in 1908—1910 and collected bryophytes
and vascular plants from there, including 13 num-
bers for Plantae Finlandiae Exsiccatae. Other
foresters who donated just sporadic specimens
from Ks were Karl Oskar Elfving (1872-1946),
in 1903, and Kalle Airaksinen (1885-1958), in
1915. The latter visited also Lim and donated to H
9 specimens of phanerogams from there (Herbari-
um Journal). Elsa Ekstam (1887-1927), the only
woman among the Finnish plant collectors on the
Kola Peninsula before 1918, pressed Loiseleuria
procumbens from Ks (Sallatunturi) in 1903.

In 1909 the well-known botanists V. F.
Brotherus and Uno Alfons Saxén (1863—-1948)
collected a few vascular plants from north-east-
ern Ks.

Alvar Fredrik von Fieandt (1885-1948)
obtained a grant from the Geographical Society
of Finland to study the geology of the Rybachiy
Peninsula and Kildin Island (von Fieandt 1912).
The grant also covered the expenses of Fredrik
Woldemar Klingstedt (1881-1964; Fig. 29) who
accompanied him as an assistant and to study the
flora of the area. The researchers travelled by
steamer from Vadse, North Norway, to the Ry-
bachiy Peninsula for more than a month from late
June to late July 1909 (Klingstedt 1919). Kling-
stedt collected many plants and lichens from the
whole peninsula (both Lps and Lf) and Kildin,
and he published short notes on Salix hybrids
(Klingstedt 1912, 1919). Floristic records (in to-
tal 469 from Lps and 444 from Lt) from his three
Field Note Books (preserved in the botanical ar-
chives of H) have been entered into the Kastik-
ka database.

Two students, the botanist Vdino Julius Sa-
kari Krohn (1891-1969; Fig. 30) and the geolo-
gist Thord Johannes Brenner (1892—-1949; Fig.
31), son of the botanist Magnus Brenner, accom-
panied W. Ramsay on his geological excursion
to the area in 1911. They travelled from Arkhan-

93

gelsk to Ponoy, and along the south coast to
Kashkarantsy, Kandalaksha, and further to Iman-
dra, Kola and Aleksandrovsk (Rantala 2010).
Krohn collected vascular plants and published
notes on Paeonia anomala from Cape Turiy
(Krohn 1924). His specimens include some no-
table finds from the Kandalaksha area. The spec-
imens are poorly labelled and almost all were re-
ceived by H in 1970, after Krohn’s death. Unfor-
tunately some mislabelling has been traced from
Krohn’s specimens and there might be mistakes
also in his early specimens (Blinova & Uotila
2013). — Brenner carried out geological studies in
Lapponia Imandrae also in 1914 and 1915 (Ran-
tala 2010), and at the same time collected some
vascular-plant specimens.

The entomologists Richard Karl Hjalmar
Frey (1886-1965; Fig. 32) and Wolter Hellén
(1890-1979) made a two-month-long expedition
to the Kola Peninsula in 1913. They arrived by
train in Arkhangelsk on 9" June 1913, but had to
wait there a week for the next steamer to the south
coast of the peninsula (Frey 1915). By stream-
er they sailed to Kuzomen and stayed there one
week until the next steamer, on which they sailed
to Kandalaksha. After some excursions near the
village they travelled to the Khibiny Mts. for ten
days. They returned via Kandalaksha to Arkhan-
gelsk, from where they took another steamer to
Ponoy. After a week in Ponoy they took a steamer
to Gavrilovo, from where they visited Teriberka.
At the end of July Frey and Hellén arrived in Kola
Town, and from there they moved to the Mur-
mansk Biological Station at Alexandrovsk near
the mouth of the Gulf of Kola. On 5" August Frey
and Hellén began the return journey by steamer
to North Norway and to Bergen, from where they
travelled via Kristiania (Oslo) and Stockholm to
Helsinki (Frey 1915). The excursion was mostly
entomological, but Frey collected vascular plants
in Lim, Lv, Lp, Lm and Lt, including two num-
bers from Lp for Plantae Finlandiae Exsiccatae.
Frey was the last and at least the 16™ Finnish sci-
entist who visited Ponoy and collected vascular
plants there.

Irmer Forsius (1882-1930), a forestry stu-
dent and later jaeger and soldier, conducted or-
nithological research in eastern Lapland in 1913
(Haapasaari 1994), and he collected at least one
specimen from Lt.



94

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

Table 1. Finnish collectors of vascular plant specimens in the Kola Peninsula (Murmansk Region) up to 1918, their col-
lecting years and number of collections according to the biogeographic provinces of Kk, Ks, Lim, Lm, Lp, Lps, Lt and
Lv. Unclear cases are excluded. Due to lack of specimens the Russian Li is not included. The figures indicate numbers of
herbarium sheets (including duplicates) entered into Kastikka, the floristic Database of the Botanical Museum (H), up
to the end of November 2013 (see p. 76). The initials are according to commonly used collector names on the labels.

Name Year | Total Kk Ks Lim Lm Lp Lps Lt Lv
Airaksinen, K. 1915 1 7 4

Aschan, M. 1913 123 25 56 42

Aschan, M. & Lindberg, H. 1913 2 2

Axelson, W. M. 1901 89 81 8

Axelson, W. M. & Borg, V. 1901 356 68 288

Borg, V. 1898 251 2 249

Borg, V. 1901 29 6 23

Borg, V. & Rantaniemi, P. A. 1898 180 13 167

Brenner, M. 1863 316 10 43 20 185 1 22 35
Brenner, M. & Laurin, N. J. 1863 1 1

Brenner, Th. 1915 5 5

Brotherus, A. H. 1872 6 3 3

Brotherus, A. H. & Brotherus, V. F. 1872 103 1 9 19 71 1 2
Brotherus, V. F. 1872 27 2 2 23

Brotherus, V. F. 1885 292 2 110 14 43 123
Brotherus, V. F. 1887 204 1 174 29
Brotherus, V. F. 1909 1 1

Cajander, A. K. 1916 9 9

Eberhardt, K. H. 1869 2 2

Eberhardt, K. H. 1870 2 2

Ekstam, E. 1903 1 1

Elfving, K. O. 1903 2 2

Envald, R. 1880 16 1 15

Envald, R. 1882 4 4

Envald, R. 1887 12 4 8
Envald, R. & Hollmén, H. 1883 204 66 1 137
Envald, R. & Knabe, C. A. 1880 173 31 142

Fellman, J. 1820 2 2

Fellman, J. 1826 4 4

Fellman, J. 1829 69 12 23 4 30
Fellman, N. I. no year 19 1 2 2 7 5 2
Fellman, N. I. 1861 284 46 1 28 23 23 1 161 1
Fellman, N. I. 1863 255 14 29 13 125 58 16
Fieandt, A. von & Klingstedt, . W. 1909 1 1

Finnila, C. 1914 21 21

Fontell, C. W. 1899 701 20 552 129
Forsius, I. 1913 3 1 2

Frey, R. 1913 33 16 2 1 1 3
Gadd, J. M. & Nylander, A. E. 1856 91 91

Granit, A. W. 1897 4 4

Granit, A. W. & Poppius, R. B. 1897 81 1 80

Hallstrém, E. af 1908 4 4

Hallstrém, E. af 1909 64 64

Hallstrém, E. af 1910 129 129

Hamalainen, J. & Juselius, S. 1898 2 2
Hirn, K. E. 1898 2 2

Hollmén, H. 1883 135 34 101
Itkonen, T. I. 1914 8 8

Karsten, P. A. 1861 70 5 1 7 4 1 2 49 1




Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

95

Name Year | Total Kk Ks Lim Lm Lp Lps Lt Lv
Kihlman, A. Osw. 1887 312 85 203 18 1 2 3
Kihlman, A. Osw. 1889 343 3 2 257 2 79
Kihlman, A. Osw. 1892 145 144 1

Klingstedt, F. W. 1909 141 91 50
Knabe, C. A. 1880 1 1

Kopperi, A. J. 1916 1 1

Kopperi, A. J. 1917 23 23

Krohn, V. 1911 69 23 21 20 5
Laurin, N. L. 1863 1 1

Levander, K. M. 1898 1 1
Lindberg, H. 1910 20 20

Lindberg, H. 1913 156 32 52 72

Lindén, J. 1891 254 48 1 205
Malmberg, A. J. 1870 260 5 147 3 95 3 1 6
Malmberg, A. J. & Sahlberg, J. 1870 2 2

Merikallio, E. 1917 1 1

Merikallio, E. & Pesola, V. 1917 1 1

Moller, O. 1898 3 3

Moller, V. 1898 1 1

Montell, J. 1899 519 519

Nordstrom, A. 1914 5 5

Nyberg, B. A. 1864 1 1

Nyholm, E. Th. 1892 1 1

Nylander, A. E. 1850 1 1

Nylander, A. E. 1856 1 1

Nylander, F. no year 66 2 1 33 3 6 21
Nylander, F. 1842 7 2 2 2 1
Nylander, F. 1843 100 24 35 41
Nylander, F. 1844 284 1 1 66 81 95 1 39
Nylander, F. & Angstrém, J. 1843 3 2 1

Palmén, J. A. 1887 93 1 3 1 88
Pesola, V. 1917 593 593

Poppius, R. B. 1897 5 5

Poppius, R. B. 1899 39 7 7 25
Rantaniemi, P. A. 1898 169 169

Rantaniemi, P. A. 1912 3 2 1

Rantaniemi, P. A. 1914 1 1

Rantaniemi, P. A. 1915 45 45

Rantaniemi, P. A. 1916 4 4

Rantaniemi, P. A. 1917 6 6

Rantaniemi, P. A. 1918 4 4

Renvall, A. 1906 126 45 10 71
Sahlberg, J. 1870 88 55 31 2
Saxén, U. 1909 1 1

Segerman, U. B. 1916 4 4

Selin, G. 1861 114 2 59 23 30
Sipola, A. 1896 4 4

Sipola, A. 1898 1 1

Stjernvall, H. 1891 3 3

Stjernvall, H. 1892 7 7

Torckell, A. 1904 5 5

Torckell, A. 1905 5 4 1
Torckell, A. 1906 53 3 50
Vainio, Edv. A. 1878 1 9 2

Willebrandt, H. von 1898 1 1

Total 8513 178 1798 | 1534 | 615 1737 966 1408 275




96

According to the Herbarium Journal and
Lindberg (1915) the geologist Jakob Johannes
Sederholm (1863-1934) donated to H Hedysar-
um sibiricum and Plantago media collected from
Lim in 1914. However, the specimens have not
been found since.

The ornithologist Carl Johan Finnili (1892—
1918) studied birds in eastern Finnish Lapland,
including the easternmost Salla (Frey 1918). He
also collected vascular plants during his excur-
sions, 21 specimens from Ks Salla (Sallatuntu-
ri) in 1914. The teacher Ake Nordstrém (1882
1965) pressed several wetland and fjell plants
from Ks in 1914,

Toivo Immanuel Itkonen (1891-1968; Fig.
33) travelled for linguistic and ethnographic pur-
poses in the Kola Peninsula in 1912-1914, most-
ly in the western part, but in 1914 also in Lm (It-
konen 1918, Rantala 2010). He collected a few
vascular plants from Lm.

The pharmacist and amateur botanist Uno
Birger Segerman (1883-1959) collected many
herbarium specimens from Lps in 1932, but vis-
ited the area also earlier, and at least four speci-
mens were collected by him in 1916. His speci-
mens are mostly in OULU.

The forestry professor and later politician
Aimo Kaarlo Cajander visited Ks Salla (Pyha-
kuru) in 1916 and collected eight vascular plant
specimens there.

Alvar Johannes Kopperi (1894-1943) was
a zoologist and teacher, who worked in Pechenga
altogether three years in 1917-1918 and after the
war in 1920-1921 (Roivainen 1943). He collect-
ed herbarium specimens from Lps in the 1920s
and a few specimens also earlier, at least in 1917
(Kopperi 1927). In 1916 he visited in Ks (Salla).

Vilho Aleksanteri Pesola (1892-1983; Fig.
34) studied calcareous rocks in Finland, Kare-
lia ladogensis and Regio kuusamoénsis, and in
1917 carried out field work in north-eastern Salla.
In 1917 he and the ornithologist Einari Fredrik
Merikallio (1888—1961) received a grant to study
the most remarkable areas in Kuusamo for nature
protection, and they visited both the Oulanka area
(at present in the Karelian Republic) and Kutsa
area (at present in Murmansk Region) (Haataja
1896). Pesola collected hundreds of specimens of
vascular plants and lichens, almost all now in H,
and published his vascular-plant results as an ex-

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

A e
| 7@;ﬁﬁ;/f“%i«!»{ m":/ﬁ]%."{i»{u..,a.ﬂ
/g, Tedioha 2! M )
;’ = 7("@@“;1 }"ff{‘%f) :
25/

(} gkr{/ury‘ o~ 3/ / ?
g

Fig. 33. A label by T. I. Itkonen (Veratrum album, Lm, Jo-
kanga, 1914; H 226880).

LY.

Plante Fennicse.

,,,,,,,, f”bw/wwffuww i a~’7M?,wA

(Lhem %W /0/7 Cerez - /7476«4%.

e e e
//I' //‘

Fig. 34. A label by V. Pesola (Poa alpigena, Ks, Kuolajar-
vi, 1917; H 18289).

Leg. Vilho Pesola.

tensive monograph on the impact of limestone on
plants (Pesola 1928) and in a number of short-
er papers (e.g. Pesola 1918, 1952; see also Ulvi-
nen 1996).

After the First World War Finnish excursions
to the Kola Peninsula almost ceased, except for
the Pechenga area, which was annexed to Fin-
land in 1920-1944. In the 1930s Finnish bota-
nists studied quite intensively areas which at that
time belonged to Finland: Lapponia petsamoén-
sis, the easternmost corner of Lapponia inarensis
(Janiskoski), and the eastern part of Salla parish
in Kuusamo (Regio kuusamoénsis). After the Sec-
ond World War Murmansk Region became closed
to Finnish scientists for 30 years. Since 1975 par-
ticipation by Finnish botanists in some excursions
to the area by Russian botanists has once more
been allowed, and travelling in the area in now
easier, as in other parts of modern Russia.



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

Discussion

Travelling from Finland to the Kola Peninsu-
la was not so simple before the First World War.
There were seven possibilities: 1) From Helsin-
ki by road and canal to Moscow, Vologda and
Arkhangelsk, and from there by ship to ports on
the peninsula. 2) From Helsinki overland to Sor-
tavala, Petrozavodsk and the harbour at Sums-
kiy Posad on the SW coast of the White Sea, and
from there by ship to harbours on the south shore
of the peninsula, usually via the Solovetskiy Is-
lands, and sometimes further via Kem. 3) From
Oulu to Hyrynsalmi parish and to the White Sea
coast, mostly to Kem, and from there by ship or
on foot to Kandalaksha. 4) From Oulu to Kuusa-
mo or Kuolajérvi (at present Salla) parish and to
the coast at Kovda or Knyazhaya Guba and from
there to Kandalaksha. 5) From Inari Lapland
along the Lotta and Tuloma Rivers to Kola Town.
6) From Inari Lapland over Lake Inarijérvi and
along the Paz River to Lake Salmijarvi and from
there to Pechenga. 7) From north Finland to north
Norway and from Kirkenes or Neiden across the
sea to Pechenga or the Rybachiy Peninsula. Often
a different route was used for the return journey.
Travel in just one direction would take at least
two weeks, and sometimes more than a month.
Roads in northern Finland were bad and travel by
horse from inn to inn took time. From Kuusamo
and Salla the journey across the wilderness to the
coast was on foot and by boat, and many porters
and rowers were needed. Sailing across the White
Sea on small vessels might be difficult and even
risky because of storms.

Most travellers were 25-30-year-old men
with great enthusiasm for expeditions (and ad-
venture). Most of them later entered a non-sci-
entific career, e.g., as teachers, but others main-
tained their scientific interest and continued trav-
elling with further visits to the peninsula or even
more remote areas in Russia and other parts of the
world (Uotila 2012). Usually they received small
travel grants from the Societas pro Fauna et Flo-
ra Fennica (14 grants in all; Elfving 1921), and
sometimes from other societies or the Universi-
ty, but some travelled at their own expense, and
a few sold collected specimens to cover expens-
es. A few even had to borrow money for expedi-

97

tions. Some expeditions had to be curtailed be-
cause money ran out.

Most travellers collected many herbarium
specimens (Table 1). Even some entomologists
collected quite numerous specimens of vascu-
lar plants in addition to their own group. Simi-
larly some botanists collected specimens of in-
vertebrates during their expeditions (see Poppius
1905, Paukkunen & Kozlov 2012).

N. I. Fellman published two exsiccatae series
and F. Nylander’s specimens were distributed in
Fries’ exsiccata series and donated to St. Peters-
burg. He also published all vascular plant finds
known from the peninsula, W. Nylander did the
same for lichens (including many species new
to science) and Karsten likewise for other fun-
gi (also many species new to science). So the re-
sults of the expeditions during the first half of the
century were extensively published. Brotherus
and Saelan (1890) collected information on moss
finds from the area.

A good deal was published also of the botani-
cal results from the expeditions in the second half
of the century. Moreover thousands of specimens
were added to the Botanical Museum of Helsin-
ki (H), and some also to other Finnish herbaria,
to Turku (TUR; TUR-A), Jyviskyld (JYV), Kuo-
pio (KUO), Oulu (OULU) and Vaasa (VOA). The
numbers of vascular-plant specimens counted for
Table 1 from the Kastikka database cover only
part of the material in Finnish herbaria. Further-
more, a large proportion of the specimens have
rather little and even then inaccurate information
on their labels, and it is impossible to say how
many of the specimens included represent dupli-
cates. No effort has been taken to exclude dupli-
cates from the table, but the number of different
collections is much less. For instance 136 sheets
in the Kastikka database collected in 1870 from
Lim by Malmberg include only 56 species and
65 different specimens (labels), and 130 sheets in
the database collected in 1880 from Lp by Envald
& Knabe include 66 taxa and 81 different collec-
tions. The specimens from these collectors are by
far the richest in duplicates. Some concept of the
large number of duplicates can be obtained from
the Herbarium Journal of H, where it is often
mentioned, e.g., the number of species and num-
ber of specimens of an accession. A rough esti-



98

mate indicates that ca. 15 % of the sheets in H
from the Kola Peninsula are duplicates.

Because of selling and exchange of dupli-
cates many herbarium specimens collected dur-
ing the Finnish expeditions to the Kola Peninsu-
la can be found in many European herbaria. The
largest numbers are in Copenhagen (C), St. Pe-
tersburg (LE) and Stockholm (S)*. They were also
given to or exchanged with some private herbaria,
which later became incorporated into public col-
lections, and in this way the number of duplicates
increased in them, e.g., in H. Altogether 45 speci-
mens collected by 12 persons from the Kola Pen-
insula were distributed in Plantae Finlandiae Ex-
siccatae, with the number of copies being 25 (see
Vire 2010).

From specimens, publications and unpub-
lished manuscripts the floristic information on
vascular plants and mosses was collected in the
catalogue Herbarium Musei fennici (Saclan & al.
1889, Bomansson & Brotherus 1894) and on vas-
cular plants in Conspectus florae fennicae (Hjelt
1888-1926). At the end of the 19" century the
number of vascular-plant taxa (some hybrids in-
cluded) from each province was as follows: Lim
485, Lv 385, Lp 364, Lt (before separation of Lps)
385, Lm 318 (Kihlman 1899). In the 20" centu-
ry serious expeditions to the area were few and
published itineraries even fewer. However, many
specimens were still collected and new species for
provinces were added. In 1910 the corresponding
figures (hybrids excluded) were: Lim 481, Lv 344,
Lp 383, Lt 392, Lm 303 (Lindberg 1911).

Despite this century-long activity no proper
vascular-plant flora from the area was ever writ-
ten by Finnish botanists, not even later from the
Pechenga area, which belonged to Finland in
1920-1944 (without Rybachiy Peninsula 1939—
1944). However, A. Kalela seems to have col-
lected available data for a flora of Lapponia pet-
samoénsis (M. Piirainen, pers. com.). Instead, a
lichen flora was prepared from Lps by Résénen
(1943).

4 The labeling of duplicate specimens has resulted in some
changes from a collector’s name to the name of the per-
son who received the material or determined the specimen.
Such mistakes have been corrected in the specimens and
database at H, but may occur in the duplicate material in
other herbaria.

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

During the Soviet period, work on the Kola
Peninsula by Finnish botanists was largely ne-
glected. At that time it was difficult for Russian
botanists to study specimens in Finnish herbar-
ia and the number of duplicates from Finnish col-
lections was relatively low in the Komarov Her-
barium at St. Petersburg (LE). The language bar-
rier hindered regular consultation of Finnish pub-
lications, even though they were often written in
Latin or German.

In the Flora of Murmansk Region (Gorodkov
1953-1954, Pojarkova 1956-1966) the results of
Finnish studies were scarcely mentioned (Hii-
tonen 1958b), and this inspired I. Hiitonen to pre-
pare an overview of Finnish scientists’ botanical
exploration and results (Hiitonen 1958a). Unfor-
tunately the paper was written in Finnish and in a
periodical largely unknown in the USSR, so that
it remained unknown outside Finland. The in-
complete use of Finnish knowledge of the area is
also evident from the information received from
the Russian collaborators for Atlas Florae Euro-
paeae in the 1970s and 1980s. At that time ca. 30
% of dots were added by the Secretariat in Hel-
sinki. On the other hand, Shlyakov (1961) gives
proper citations of publications by V. F. Brotherus
(Brotherus 1886, 1923 and Brotherus & Saelan
1890) and Dombrovskaya (1970) of the main li-
chenological papers.

The situation was similar in the Karelian Re-
public, but since the 1980s local botanists have
used Finnish publications and specimens exten-
sively. The same development has begun in Mur-
mansk Region (e.g., Shlyakov & Konstantino-
va 1981, Alm & al. 1997, Kotiranta & al. 1998,
Urbanavichus & al. 2008, Fadeeva & al. 2011,
Blinova & Uotila 2011, 2012, 2013, Blinova &
Koistinen 2013).

Acknowledgements. 1 am grateful to Teuvo Ahti (Helsin-
ki), Ilona Blinova (Apatity), Matti Kéddntonen (Tampere),
Pirkko Kiravuo, Mikko Piirainen, Juhani Pdivianen, Osmo
Pekonen, Arvo Peltonen, Alexander Sennikov (all Helsin-
ki), Tauno Ulvinen (Oulu), and Henry Vére (Helsinki) for
useful discussions and information and for their comments
on the manuscript. Raino Lampinen helped make use of
the data in the Kastikka Database. Ari Taponen (Helsinki)
scanned the labels for Figs. 4-34. My sincere thanks also
go to G. H. Harper (RBGE, UK) for checking the quali-
ty of my English.



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

References

Adelung, F. von 1846: Kritisch-literdrische Ubersicht der
Reisenden in Russland bis 1700, deren Berichte be-
kannt sind I-II. — 480 + 430 pp., Eggers & Comp.,
St. Petersburg & T. O. Weigel, Leipzig.

Alava, R., Laine, U. & Huhtinen, S. 2004: Edward August
Vainio’s travels to Finnish and Russian Karelia and to
Finnish Lapland. — Publ. Herb. Univ. Turku 9: 1-62.

Alm, T., Alsos, 1. G., Kostina, V. A. & Piirainen, M. 1997:
Cultural landscapes of some former Finnish farm sites
in the Paaz/Pasvik/Paatsjoki area of Pechenga, Russia.
— Tromura 82: 1-48.

Angstrom, J. 1844: Ytterligare underrittelser om botanis-
ka resor i Skandinavien 1843. I. — Botaniska notiser
1844: 49-52.

Baer, E. von 1837: Expédition a Novaja-Zemlia et en
Laponie. Les bords de la mer Blanche et la Laponie.
— Bulletin Scientifique publi¢ par I’Académie Impé-
riale des Sciences de Saint-Pétersbourg 3: 131-144.

Boehtlingk, W. 1840: Berich einer Reise durch Finnland
und Lappland. — Bulletin Scientifique publi¢ par
I’Académie Impériale des Sciences de Saint-Péters-
bourg 7: 107-129, 191-208.

Blinova, I. V. & Koistinen, M. 2013: A review of Charace-
ae (Charophyta) in Murmansk Region (Russia) with
notes on a new record of Chara virgata. — Memoran-
da Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89: 57-64.

Blinova, 1. V. & Uotila, P. 2011: Chamorchis alpina and
Epipactis helleborine in the Murmansk Region, Rus-
sia, and assessments of the orchids in the Region using
the ITUCN Red List Categories. — Memoranda Soc.
Fauna Flora Fennica 87: 21-28.

Blinova, I. V. & Uotila, P. 2012: Dactylorhiza traunstein-
eri (Orchidaceae) in Murmansk Region (Russia). —
Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 88: 67—79.

Blinova, I. V. & Uotila, P. 2013: Schoenus ferrugineus
(Cyperaceae) in Murmansk Region. — Memoranda
Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89: 65-74.

Bomansson, J. O. & Brotherus, V. F. 1894: Herbarium
Musei fennici, ed 2, II. Musci. — 77 pp. Heredium J.
Simelii, Helsingforsiae.

Borg, V. 1903: Bericht iiber die geographischen Resulta-
te einer Forschungsreiseinden Gegenden von Finnisch
und Russisch. Lappland im Sommer 1901. — Fennia
20 (5): 1-59 (with maps).

Brotherus, V. F. 1873: Néagra exkursioner omkring Ponoi.
— Botaniska notiser 1873: 74-81.

Brotherus, V. F. 1886: Botanische Wanderungen auf der
Halbinsel Kola. — Bot. Centralbl. 26: 169-172, 200—
203, 233238, 284-288.

Brotherus, V. F. 1888: Ueber eine lings der Murmanischen
Kiiste vorgenommene Reise. — Bot. Centralbl. 36:
187-189, 219-222.

Brotherus, V. F. 1923: Die Laubmoose Fennoskandias. —
Flora Fennica 1: 1-635.

99

Brotherus, V. F. & Saelan, T. 1890: Musci Lapponiae
kolaénsis. — Acta Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 6(4):
1-100.

Dombrovskaya, A. V. 1970: (Synopsis of the lichen flora
of Murmansk Region and north-eastern Finland.) —
117 pp. Nauka, Leningrad.

Edgren, K. 1888: Reise langs der Nordkiiste des Weissen
Meeres (der Ter’schen Kiiste) 1887. — Bot. Centralbl.
36: 222-223.

Egger, J. M. 2008: Nomenclatural changes and selected
lectotypifications in Castilleja (Orobanchaceae). —
Phytologia 90: 63—82.

Elfving, F. 1921: Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fennica
1821-1921. — Acta Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 50:
1-279.

Elfving, F. & Palmgren, A. 1943: Hemstillan om étgarder
for biologiska forskningar i Fjdrrkarelen och pa Kola-
halvon. — Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 18:
217-219, 267-268.

Enwald, R. 1886: Redogorelse for en forskningsresa i
vestra delen af Ryska Lappmarken. — Meddelanden
Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 13: 174-177.

Erkamo, V. 1945: Jaakko Fellman, Lapin luonnon kuului-
sa tutkija. — Luonnon Ystdva 49: 83-87.

Fadeeva, M. A., Dudoreva, T. A., Urbanavichus, G. P. &
Ahti, T. 2011: Lichens of the Pasvik Strict Nature Re-
serve (Annotated checklist). — 80 pp. Kola Science
Centre RAS, Apatity. (In Russian.)

Fellman, J. 1831: Index plantarum phanerogamarum in
territorio Kolaénsi lectarum. — Bull. Soc. Imp. Natu-
ralistes Moscou 3: 299-328.

Fellman, J. 1906: Anteckningar under min vistelse i Lapp-
marken 1-4. — 680+597+715+552 pp. Finska Litte-
raturséllskapets Tryckeri, Helsingfors.

Fellman, N. I. 1863: Lettre de M. N.-I. Fellman a M. Wil-
liam Nylander sur un voyage botanique dans la Lapo-
nie Orientale. — Bull. Soc. bot. France 10: 495-502.

Fellman, N. 1. 1864: Plantae arcticae exsiccatae, in Lap-
ponia orientali collectae. Fasc. 1-4. Nos 1-370. —
Societatis Literaturae Fennicae, Helsingfors.

Fellman, N. I. 1865: Lichenes arctici collecti aestate 1863
in Lapponia orientali. Nos 1-224. — Helsingfors.
Fellman, N. I. 1869: Plantae vasculares in Lapponia ori-
entali sponte nascentes. — LXVI + 99 s. Helsingfors.
[Preprint of Notiser Sillsk. Fauna et Flora Fennica

Forhandl. 8: [-LXVI + 1-99. 1882.]

Fiedant, A. F. von 1912: Fiskarhalfons och 6n Kildins geo-
logi. (Deutsches Referat.) — Fennia 32 (7): 1-98 pp.
+ 6 PL. + 1 map.

Fradkin, N. G. 1948: (The travels of I. I. Lepechin, N. Ja.
Ozeretzkowski and W. F. Zuev.) — 95 pp. State pub-
lishers for geography, Moscow. (In Russian.)

Fradkin, N. G. 1950: (The Academician I. I. Lepechin and
his travels to Russia in 1768—1773.) — 215 pp. State
publishers for geography, Moscow. (In Russian.)

Frey, R. 1915: En resa till Kola-halfon. — Terra 27: 111—
126.



100

Frey, R. 1918: { Carl Johan Finnild. — Luonnon Ystiva
22:50-54.

Gandoger, M. 1889: Flora Europae 18. — 393 pp. F. Sa-
voy, Paris.

Gorodkov, B. N. (ed.) 1953-1954: (Flora of Murmansk
Region) 1-2. — Vol. 1 (1953), 315 pp. Vol. 2 (1954),
289 pp. Publishing House the Academy of Sciences of
the USSR, Moskva — Leningrad. (In Russian.)

Granit, A. W. 1948: En gammal forstmans minnen och
upplevelser i hoga norden. — Skogsbruket 18: 73-76.

Haapasaari, M. 1994: Museoherroja ja Puijon tutkijoita.
— 274 pp. Kuopion luonnontieteellisen museon jul-
kaisuja 3. Kuopio.

Haataja, V. 1996: The former Kutsa Nature Reserve and
the present Kutsa protected area — magnificent land-
scapes still enthral the visitor. — Oulanka Reports 16:
35-38.

Hiéllstrom, K. H. & Hintikka, T. J. 1922: Suomen luonnon-
K., Melander, G., Lindeqvist, K. O. & Grotenfelt, K.
(ed.), Oma maa, Ed. 2, 3: 644-656. Werner Soder-
strom Osakeyhti, Porvoo.

Hamel, J. 1847: Tradescant der Aeltere 1618 in Russland.
— 264 pp. + map. Eggers und Comp., St. Petersburg
& Leopold Voss, Leipzig.

Hamel, J. 1854: England and Russia; comprising voyag-
es of John Tradescant the Elder, Sir Hugh Willoughby,
Richard Chancellor, Nelson and others, to the White
Sea, etc. — 422 pp. Richard Bentley, London.

Hiitonen, 1. 1958a: Suomalaisten tutkijain osuus Kuollan
niemimaan kasviston selvittelyssd. — Luonnon Tut-
kija 62: 46-55.

Hiitonen, I. 1958b: Kuollan niemimaan kasviston uusin
selvittely. — Luonnon Tutkija 62: 133—136.

Hirn, K. E. 1895a: Verzeichnis Finlédndischer Oedogoni-
aceén. — Acta Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 11(6): 1-24.

Hirn, K. E. 1895b: Finldndische Zygnemaceén. — Acta
Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 11(10): 1-15.

Hirn, K. E. 1900: Finnldandischer Vaucheriaceen. — Med-
delande Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 26: 85-90.

Hjelt, H. 1888-1926: Conspectus florae fennicae. I-VIL
— Acta Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 5(1): 1-562 (1988);
21(1): 1-261 (1902); 30(1): 1-410 (1906); 35(1):
1-411 (1911); 41(1): 1-502 (1919); 51(1): 1-450
(1923); 54(1): 1-397 (1926).

Itkonen, T. I. 1918: Muurmannin rannalta 1914. — Tyo-
véen kalenteri 11: 140-150. (Reprint 2008 in Acta
Lapponica Fenniae 20: 111-115.)

Karsten, P. 1866: Enumeratio fungorum et myxomycetum
in Lapponia orientali aestate 1861 lectorum. — 34 pp.
Helsingfors. [Preprint of Notiser Sallsk. Fauna et Flo-
ra Fennica Forhandl. 8: 193-224. 1882.]

Kihlman, A. O. 1890a: Pflanzenbiologische Studien aus
Russisch-Lappland. — Acta Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica
6 (3): 1-264 + appendix 24 pp. + 14 Plates.

Kihlman, A. O. 1890b: Bericht der naturwissenschaftli-
chen Reise durch Russisch Lappland im Jahre 1889.
— Fennia 3(6): 1-40.

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

Kihlman, A. O. 1892: Neue Beitrdge zur Flechten-Flora
der Halb-Insel Kola. — Meddelanden Soc. Fauna Flo-
ra Fennica 18: 41-59.

Kihlman, A. O. 1899: Plantes vasculaires. Atlas de Fin-
lande. Texte. — Fennia 17 (10b): 1-9.

Kihlman, A. O. & Palmén, J. A. 1890: Die Expedition
nach der Halbinsel Kola im Jahre 1887, vorldufig ge-
schildert. — Fennia 3 (5): 1-28.

Klingstedt, F. W. 1912: Salix bastarder fran Lapponia tu-
lomensis. — Meddelanden Soc. Fauna Flora Fenni-
ca 38: 89.

Klingstedt, F. W. 1919: Minnen fran ett besok pé Fiskar-
halfon. — Terra 31: 93-105.

Knabe, C. A. 1881: Pflanzenvegetationsbild aus Russisch-
Lappland. — Bot. Centralbl. 2 (5): 279-281.

Knabe, C. A. 1885: Kurzer Berich iiber eine naturwissen-
schaftliche Reise nach dem Weissen Meere im Jahre
1882. — Irmschia 5: 4-7.

Koponen, T. 1996: Floristic research in Finland: Bryo-
phytes. — Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 72:
195-211.

Kopperi, A. 1927: Putkilokasveja Paatsjoen laaksosta. —
Luonnon Ystiva 31: 204.

Kotilainen, M. 1938: A. Osw. Kairamo . — Luonnon Ys-
tavd 42: 169-179.

Kotiranta, H., Uotila, P., Sulkava, S. & Peltonen, S.-L.
(eds.) 1998: Red Data Book of East Fennoscandia. —
351 p. Ministry of Environment, Finnish Environment
Institute, Botanical Museum Finnish Museum of Nat-
ural History, Helsinki.

Krohn, V. 1924: Paconia anomala Kuolan Lapissa. — Ter-
ra 36: 227-232.

Kvist, G. 1978: C. W. Fontells resa till finska och ryska
Lappmarken 1899. — Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora
Fennica 54: 41-57.

Lappalainen, P. 1959: Aukusti Juhana Mela: uranaukaisi-
jan eldmd. — Turun yliopiston julkaisuja, ser. B., 72:
1-464.

Ledebour, C. F. 1842-1853: Flora Rossica. I-IV. — 812
pp- + 937 pp. + 866 pp. + 741 pp. E. Schweizerbart,

Stuttgart.
Leikola, A. 1996: The importance of scientific societies
for biological research in Finland. — Memoranda

Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 72: 8§1-98.

Leikola, A. 2008: Kairamo ja B66k — kaksi luonnontutki-
jaa 150 vuoden takaa. — Luonnon Tutkija 112: 122—
124.

Leikola, A. 2011: History of zoology in Finland 1828—
1918. The History of Learning and Science in Finland
1828-1918 9. — 174 pp. Societas Scientiarum Fenni-
ca, Sastamala.

Levander, K. M. 1901: Beitrage zur Fauna und Algenflora
der siissen Gewdsser and der Murmankiiste. — Acta
Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 20 (8): 1-35.

Levander, K. M. 1905: Zur Kenntniss des Planktons ei-
niger Binnengeseen in Russisch-Lappland. — Fest-
schrift Palmén 11: 1-49.



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

Levander, K. M. 1916: Zur Kenntnis des Kiistenplanktons
im Weissen Meere. — Meddelanden Soc. Fauna Flora
Fennica 42: 150-159.

Lindberg, H. 1909: Arsredogorelse ofver de botaniska
samlingarnas tillvixt. — Meddelanden Soc. Fauna
Flora Fennica 35: 255-257.

Lindberg, H. 1911: Plantes vasculaires. — Atlas de Fin-
lande 1910. Texte I. Carte N:o 20. — Fennia 30: 37—
49.

Lindberg, H. 1914a: Anmérkningsvérda vaxtfynd gjorda
under en resa sommaren 1913 genom Kuolajérvi till
Knjisha vid Hvita hafvet samt vid Kandalakscha. —
Meddelanden Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 40: 18-28.

Lindberg, H. 1914b: Arsredogdrelse 6fver de botaniska
samlingarnas tillvixt. — Meddelanden Soc. Fauna
Flora Fennica 40: 223-228.

Lindberg, H. 1915: [Professor J. J. Sederholm till sam-
lingarna inlamnat Hedysarum Sibiricum] — Medde-
landen Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 41: 61.

Lindelof, L. L. 1872: Redogorelse for Kejserliga Alex-
anders-Universitetets i Finland forvaltning och verk-
samhet samt derstiddes intraffade fordndringar ifrén
den 1 September 1869 till samma dag 1872. — J. C.
Frenckell & Son, Helsingfors.

Lindén, J. 1891: Lapponia tulomensis 1891. Dagbok. —
Manuscript. Library of Botany Unit, Finnish Museum
of Natural History, Helsinki.

Lindén, J. 1893: Redogorelse for en botanisk resa till Rys-
ka Lappmarken sommaren 1891. — Meddelanden
Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 19: 10-15.

Lindén, J. 1894: Beitrdge zur Kenntniss des westlichen
Theiles des russischen Laplands. — Fennia 9(6):
1-24.

Linkola, K. 1942: Flora und Vegetation. — Fennia 67 (3):
33-4e.

Linnaeus, C. 1737: Flora Lapponica. — 38+372+12+38
pp- Salomonem Schouten. Amsterdaemi.

Malmberg, A. J. 1926: Muuan Melan kirje. — Luonnon
Ystivi 30: 49-52.

Montell, J. 1900: Interessanta fanerogamer. — Meddelan-
den Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 26: 67.

Montell, J. 1904: Gagea lutea (L.) Ker. och Anemone ne-
morosa (L.) fran Kola halfén (Ponoj). — Meddelan-
den Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 29: 119-120.

Nylander, A. E. 1857: Skrifvelse till Staatsradet Nord-
mann. — Ofversigt af finska Vetenskaps-societetens
forhandlingar 4: 75-78.

Nylander, F. 1842: Utdrag af ett brev fran Mag. Nylander,
dat. Kola d. 24 Jul. 1842. — Botaniska notiser 1844:
152-154.

Nylander, F. 1843: Spicilegium plantarum fennicarum I.
— 31 pp. Frenckelliana, Helsingforsiae.

Nylander, F. 1844a: Ytterligare underrittelser om botanis-
ka resor i Skandinavien 1843. II. — Botaniska noti-
ser 1844: 52-53.

Nylander, F. 1844b: Spicilegium plantarum fennicarum II.
— 38 pp. Frenckelliana, Helsingforsiae.

101

Nylander, F. & Clasen, F. L. 1846: Spicilegium plantar-
um fennicarum III. — 16 pp. Frenckelliana, Helsing-
forsiae.

Nylander, W. 1852: Collectanea in Floram Karelicam &
Continuatio. — Notiser Sdllsk. Fauna et Flora Fenni-
ca Forhandl. 2: 109-201.

Nylander, W. 1866: Prodromi Lichenographiac Scandi-
naviae Supplementum. Lichenes Lapponiae orienta-
lis. — 90 pp. Helsingfors. [Preprint of Notiser Sallsk.
Fauna et Flora Fennica Forhandl. 8: 103—192. 1882.]

Nylander, W. & Saelan, T. 1859: Herbarium musei Fenn-
ici. — 118 pp. Finska Litteratur-Séllskapet, Helsing-
fors.

Ohenoja, E. 2012: Petter Adolf Karstenin jalanjaljilla. —
Helsingin yliopiston metsitieteiden laitoksen julkai-
suja 4: 183-188.

Palmén, J. A. & Kihlman, A. O. 1888: Expedition nach
Russisch-Lappland. — Bot. Centralbl. 34: 153-156,
187-190.

Palmgren, A. 1929: Societas pro Fauna et Flora Fennica
13.5.1928-13.5.1929. — Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flo-
ra Fennica 5: 159-178.

Paukkunen, J. & Kozlov, M. V. 2012: Kuolan niemimaan
myrkkypistidiset. — Helsingin yliopiston metsétietei-
den laitoksen julkaisuja 4: 189-200.

Pesola, A. 1918: Huomattavia kasviloytoja N-Kuusamos-
ta ja Kuolajarveltd. — Meddelanden Soc. Fauna Flora
Fennica 44: 229-246.

Pesola, V. 1928: Kalsiumkarbonaatti kasvimaantieteellise-
né tekijand Suomessa (Summary: Calsium carbonate
as a factor in the distribution of plants in Finland). —
Ann. Bot. Fennici 9(1): 1-246 + 28 Figs.

Pesola, V. 1952: Havaintoja Kuusamon ja Sallan pitdji-
en vesikasvillisuudesta (Notes on the aquatic vegeta-
tion in the communes of Kuusamo and Salla, NE Fin-
land). — Archivum Soc. Zool. Bot. Fennicae Vana-
mo 6: 102-104.

Pojarkova, A. L. (ed.) 1956-1966: (Flora of Murmansk Re-
gion) 3-5. — Vol. 3 (1956), 450 pp. Vol. 4 (1959),
395 pp. Vol. 5 (1966), 549 pp. Publishing House the
Academy of Sciences of the USSR (Nauka), Moskva
— Leningrad. (In Russian.)

Poppius, B. 1905: Kola halféns och Enare Lappmarks Co-
leoptera. — Festschrift Palmén 12: 1-200.

Ramsay, W. 1898: Uber die geologische Entwicklung der
Halbinsel Kola in der Quartérzeit. — Fennia 16(1):
1-151.

Rantala, L. 2008: Kuolaan. Venijén vallan aikana Kuolan
niemimaalla kdyneet suomalaiset tiedemiehet ja hei-
dén kirjoituksensa. — Lapin yliopiston kasvatustie-
teellisid raportteja 5: 1-71.

Rantala, L. 2009: Fredrik Nylander, varhainen oululainen
Kuolan-kévija. — Lapin tutkimusseuran vuosikirja
47-48: 20-33.

Rantala, L. 2010: Kuolaan. Vendjan vallan aikana Kuolan
niemimaalla kdyneet suomalaiset tiedemiehet ja hei-
dén kirjoituksensa. Ed. 2. — Lapin yliopiston kasva-
tustieteellisid raportteja 5: 1-74.



102

Risdnen, V. 1943: Petsamon jdkélékasvisto. Lisid Fenno-
skandian arktisen alueen jakéldkasviston tuntemiseen.
— Ann. Bot. Zool.-Bot. Fenn. Vanamo 18(1): 1-110.

Rebristaya, O. V. 1964: Genus Castilleja Mutis in Eura-
sia. — Novosti Syst. P1. Vasc. 1964 [1]: 283-311. (In
Russian.)

Rikkinen, K. 1980: Suuri Kuolan retki 1887. — 189 pp.
Otava, Helsinki.

Roivainen, H. 1943: A. J. Kopperi. — Luonnon Ystiva
47: 166.

Ruprecht, F. J. 1845: Distributio Cryptogamarum vascu-
larium in imperio rossico. — Beitrdge zur Pflanzen-
kunde des Russischen Reiches 3: 1-56. Typografii Im-
peratorskoi Akademie Nauk, Sanktpetersburg.

Saalas, U. 1942: Suomalaisten miesten Itd-Karjalassa ja
Kuolan Lapissa suorittamasta hyonteistieteellises-
td tutkimustydstd. — Ann. Entomologici Fennici 8:
167-181.

Saelan, T., Kihlman, A. O. & Hjelt, H. 1889: Herbarium
musei fennici, ed 2, I. Plantae vasculares. — 156 pp.
Heredium J. Simelii, Helsingforsiae.

Sahlberg, J. & Saalas, U. 1952: Retkeilyja kolmessa maan-
osassa. — 243 pp. Porvoo, Helsinki.

Selin, G. 1869: Bref till professor William Nylander. —
In: Fellman, N. 1. 1869, Plantae vasculares in Lap-
ponia orientali sponte nascentes: LXVII-LXX. Hel-
singfors. [Preprint of Notiser Sillsk. Fauna et Flora
Fennica Forhandl. 8: LXVII-LXX. 1882.]

Sihvo, H. 1973: Karjalan kuva. Karelianismin taustaa ja
vaiheita autonomian aikana. — Joensuun Korkea-
koulun Julkaisuja, Ser. A (4): 1-470.

Silfverberg, H. 1888: Finnish entomologists on the Kola
Peninsula. — Notulae Entomologicae 68: 115-120.

Shlyakov, R. N. 1961: (Moss flora of in the Khibiny Mts.).
— 249 pp. Academy of Science of the USSR, Mur-
mansk. (In Russian.)

Shlyakov, R. N. & Konstantinova, N. A. 1981: (Bryolog-
ical research in Murmansk Region. ) — In: Andreev,
G. N. (ed.), The progress of botanical studies on the
Kola Peninsula. 153 pp. Academy of Scienses of the
USSR, Apatity. (In Russian.)

Stjernvall, H. 1892: Botaniska iaktagelser gjorda somma-
ren 1891, hufvudsakligen i Kuolajarvi Lappmark. —
Meddelanden Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 19: 18-19.

Stjernvall, H. 1893: Nordostra Kuusamo och syddstra
Kuolajérvi. En blick pé forhédllanden i 6fvriga delar af
Lappmark. — Vetensk. Medd. Geogr. Foren. Finland
1: 211-246 + karta.

Ulvinen, T. 1996: Vascular plants of the former Kutsa Na-
ture Reserve. — Oulanka Reports 16: 39-52.

Uotila, P. 2012: Suomalaisia kasvitieteilijoitd Kuolan nie-
mimaalla 1800-luvulla. — Helsingin yliopiston met-
sdtieteiden laitoksen julkaisuja 4: 11-22.

Urbanavichus, G., Ahti, T. & Urbanavichene, I. 2008: Cat-
alogue of lichens and allied fungi of Murmansk Re-
gion, Russia. — Norrlinia 17: 1-80.

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

Vire, H. 2004: Typification of names published by the
Finnish botanist Justus Montell. — Ann. Bot. Fenn-
ici 41: 435-444.

Vire, H. 2008: Fredrik Nylander — a Finnish botanist. —
Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 84: 95-101.
Vire, H. 2010: Harald Lindberg — a Finnish botanist. —

Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 86: 1-27.
Vire, H. 2011: Jacob Fellman — the botanising priest. —
Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 87: 1-20.
Vasari, Y. 1998: A. Oswald Kairamo. — Sphinx 1998: 91—
103.
Wahlenberg, G. 1812: Flora Lapponica. — 550 pp. + 30
Pl. Taberna Libraria Scholae Realis, Berolini.
Wainio, E. A. 1878: Kasvistosuhteista Pohjois-Suomen ja
Venijén Karjalan rajaseuduilla. — 160 pp. Frenckell,

Helsinki.
Wirzén, J. E. A. 1837: Enumerationem plantarum offici-
nalium Fenniam sponte inhabitantium. — 91 pp.

Frenckell, Helsingfors.

Index to persons

Airaksinen, K. 93 94
Angstrém, J. 80 95
Aschan, M. 7591 94
Axelson, W. M. 75 91
92 94
Blumenthal, E. L. 90
Borg, V. 75 8991 92 94
Brenner, M. 75 83 93 94
Brenner, T. 92-94
Brotherus, A. H. 85 94
Brotherus, V. F. 75 84-87
90 93 94 98
Biitzov, E. B. 90
Cajander, A. K. 94 96
Eberhardt, K. H. 84 94
Edgrén, K. 85 89
Eklund, A. P. 92
Ekstam, E. 93 94
Elfving, K. 0. 93 94
Envald, R. 75 85-87 94
97
Fellman, J. 75 79-83 94
Fellman, N. 1. 75 82 83
94 97
Fieandt, A. F. von 93 94
Finnila, C. 94 96
Fischer, F. E. L. 81
Fontell, C. W. 75 90 91 94
Forsius, 1. 93 94
Frey, R. 92-94
Fries, E. 81 97

Gadd, J. M. 81 94
Gandoger, M. 86
Granit, A. G. 90
Granit, A. W. 88-90 94
Hillstrom E. af 75 93 94
Hémaldinen, J. 90 94
Hellén, W. 93
Hiitonen, 1. 77 98
Hirn, K. E. 89 90 94
Hjelt, H. 77
Hollmén, H. 75 86 94
Inberg, K. E. 81
Itkonen, T. 1. 94 96
Jalas, J. 90
Juselius, S. 90 94
Kairamo, A. O. 75 86
Kalela, A. 98
Karsten, P. A. 75 82 83
94 97
Kihlman, A. O. 75 83 86—
90 95
Kivilinna, V. 75 89
Kivirikko, K. E. 89
Klingstedt, F. W. 75 92—
95
Knabe, C. A. 85 86 94
9597
Kopperi, A. J. 95 96
Krohn, V. 92 93 95
Laestadius, L. L. 75
Lang, E. A. 85



Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013 ¢ Uotila

Laurin, N. J. 83 94 95
Ledebour, C. F. 79
Lepechin, 1. 80
Levander, K. M. 88 95
Lindberg, H. 75 89-91 94
Lindén, J. 75 88 89 95
Linnaniemi, W. M. 75 91
Malmberg, A. J. 75 84
9597
Mela, A.J. 75 84
Merikallio, F. E. 95 96
Moller, O. 89 95
Moller, V. 89 95
Montell, J. 7590 91 95
Munsterhjelm, C. A. 90
Nordmann, A. von 81
Nordqvist, O. 89
Nordstréom, A. 95 96
Nyberg, B. A. 84 95
Nyberg, G. 86
Nyholm, E. T. 88 95
Nylander, A. E. 80 81

Palmén, J. A. 75 86 87 95
Pesola, V. 75 95 96
Petrelius, G. 77 86 87
Pettersson, B. 90
Piirainen, M. 98
Poppius, R. B. 88-90
94 95
Ramsay, W. 77 86-88 93
Rantaniemi, P. A. 75 89
94 95
Renvall, A. 92 93 95
Sahlberg, J. 75 84 95
Saxén, U. A. 93 95
Sederholm, J. J. 96
Segerman, U. B. 95 96
Selin, G. 75 81 82 95
Sipola, A. 88 95
Sjéstrand, D. J. 86
Stenroos, K. E. 89
Stjernvall, H. 88 95
Stjernwall, H. 88
Torckell, A. 92 95

94 95 Tradescant, J. 80
Nylander, F. 75 80 81 83 Vainio, E. A. 8595
849597 Wahlenberg, G. 75

Nylander, W. 81-83 97
Ozeretzkovski, N. 80

Wainio, E. A. 85
Willebrand, H. von 89 95

Gazetteer of localities

The following alphabetic list of localities includes
all the names (mostly from Murmansk Region)
mentioned in this paper. The accepted names are
printed in bold (in Cyrillic in parentheses) and
synonymous names and spellings include most-
ly Finnish and sometimes Swedish or Norwegian
equivalents. The biogeographic province (in ital-
ics) or country/region (if not Murmansk Region)
is given for each accepted name.The province
names in parentheses indicate changes according
to Fig. 3).

Ainov Islands (AiiHOBEI ocTpoBa), Lps

Aleksandrovsk (Anexcannposck), at present Polyarnyy
(ITosspHBIit)

Arkhangelsk (Apxanrensck) city, Arkhangelsk Region

Arkangeli = Arkhangelsk

Barents Sea (bapeniieBo mope)

Barentsinmeri = Barents Sea

Chavanga (Yasansra) village, Lv

Chibind = Khibiny Mts.

Chiltald (Yunrann) mount, Lim (Lt)

Chuna-tundra (Uynaryunnpa), Lim

103

Dvina (peka JIpuna) river, Arkhangelsk Region
Ekostroft = Jokostrov

Fiskarhalvon = Rybachiy Peninsula
Gavrilovo (I'aBpuiioso) village, Lm

Girvas (o3epo I'upsac) lake, Lim (Lt)
Gridino (I'pununo), Republic of Karelia (Kpoc)
Gulf of Kola (Konbsckwnii 3anmuB), Lt

Gulf of Pechenga (Ileuenrckuii 3anus), Lps
Heindsaaret = Ainov Islands

Hiipind = Khibiny

Hirvasjérvi = Girvas

Imandra (o3epo Umannpa) lake, Lim
Imandrajarvi = Imandra

Imanterojarvi = Imandra

Inari village, Finland (Li)

Jiniskoski (SInuckockn) rapids, Li (Russia)
Jeretik (Eperux), Lt

Jokanga (Moxanra) village, Lm

Jokanga (peka Moxanra) river, Lm

Jokonsk = Jokanga

Jokostrov (Oxoctpos) village, Lim
Kalastajasaarento = Rybachiy Peninsula
Kandalakscha = Kandalaksha

Kandalaksha (Kannanakma) town, Lim
Kandalax = Kandalaksha

Kannanlahti = Kandalaksha

Kantalaks = Kandalaksha

Kantalahti = Kandalaksha

Kashkarantsy (Kamkapanugr) village, Lv
Kaskarantsi = Kashkarantsy

Kaskiranta = Kashkarantsy

Keinjdyr = Koyniyjavr

Kem (Kewms) town, river, Republic of Karelia (Kpoc)
Kemi = Kem

Keret (Kepers) village, Republic of Karelia (Kk)
Khibiny (Xu6unsr) mountains, Lim

Kieretti = Keret

Kildin Island (octpoB Kunbaun), Lt
Kiltindnsaari = Kildin Island

Kipind = Hiipind

Kirkenes, Norway

Kirkkoniemi = Kirkenes

Knésa = Knyazhaya-Guba

Knésdkuba = Knyazhaya-Guba

Knéscha = Knyazhaya-Guba

Knéso = Knyazhaya-Guba

Knyazhaya-Guba (Kuspxas ['y6a) village, Kk
Kola (ropox Koma) town, Lt

Korvatunturi (Kopsaryurypn) fijell, Lt/Lps
Kouta = Kovda

Kovda (Kosna) village, Kk

Koyniyjavr (Koiinuiisisp) lake, Lv

Krasnij Sholk = Krasnyy cape

Krasnyy cape (mbic KpacHsrit), Lp

Kuola = Kola Town

Kuolajarvi (Kyonasipsu), at present Salla (Casna)
Kuolankaupunki = Kola Town

Kuolanvuono = Gulf of Kola



104

Kuolla = Kola Town

Kuopio Town, Finland

Kuusamo village, Finland (Ks)

Kusomen = Kuzomen

Kuzomen (Ky3omens) village, Lv

Lotta (peka Jlotra) river, Lt/Lps

Lovozero (JIoBosepo) lake, Lim (Lm)

Lovozero (JloBo3epckue roper) mountains, Lim (Lm/Lim)

Lowosersk = Lovozero

Luttojoki = Lotta River

Luujérvi = Lovozero

Luutunturi = Lovozero Mts.

Luyavr-Urt = Lovozero Mts.

Monche-tundra (Monuerynnpa), Lim

Nadtaimo = Neiden

Neiden village, Norway

Nikolo-Korlesky Monastery (Hukono-Kopenbckuii
MoHacThIpb), Arkhangelsk Region

Nota (pexa Hora) river, Lt

Notozero (Hoto3epo) lake, Lt

Nuortijérvi = Notozero

Nuortijaur = Notozero

Nuortijoki = Nota River

Nuotjaur

Nuotjok

Oleniy (Onenwmii), Lv

Oleniza = Oleniy

Orlov (mbic OpnioB) cape, Lp

Oulu Town, Finland (Ob)

Paatsjoki = Paz River

Paaz river = Paz River

Pasvig elf = Paz River

Pasvikselv = Paz River

Patsjoki = Paz River

Patsojoki = Paz River

Paz (peka I1a3) river, Lps

Pechenga (peka Ileuenra) river, Lps

Pechenga (Ileuenra) village, Lps

Peisen = Pechenga

Petrozavodsk (ITerpo3aBosck), Republic of Karelia
(Kol)

Petsamo = Pechenga

Petsamojoki = Pechenga river

Petsamonvuono = Gulf of Pechenga

Pyalitsa (ITszuna), Lp

Polyarnyy (ITonsipssrit) town, Lt

Ponoi = Ponoy

Ponoijoki = Ponoy river

Ponoy (ITonoit) village, Lp

Ponoy (pexa [Tonoit) river, Lp

Pyhikuru (ITroxskypy) gorge, Ks

Pyhétunturi = Sallatunturi

Rybachiy Peninsula (nonyocrpos Peidaunit), Lps/Lt

Salla (Casura) village, Ks

Sallatunturi (Camratynrypu) fiell, Ks

Salmijirvi (Cansmusipsn) lake, Lps

Severodvinsk (Ceseponsunck) town, Arkhangelsk
Region

Uotila » Memoranda Soc. Fauna Flora Fennica 89, 2013

Solovetskiy (Conoseukuii) island, Arkhangelsk Region

Solovetski = Solovetskiy

Sordavala = Sortavala

Sortavala (Coprasana) town, Republic of Karelia (K7)

Suma = Sumskiy Posad

Sumskiy Posad (Cymckuii [Tocan) harbour, Republic of
Karelia (Kpor)

Svir (pexa Cupb) river, Leningrad Region

Svjatoiniemi = Svjatoy Nos

Svjatoy Nos (Cssitoit Hoc) cape, Lm

Swir = Svir River

Swijétoj-nos = Svjatoy Nos

Syviri = Svir River

Teriberka (Tepubepxa) village, Lm

Tschavanga = Chavanga

Tsunatundra = Chuna-Tundra

Tsunatunturi = Chuna-Tundra

TSuintunturi = Chuna-Tundra

Tuadash (Tyanam Tyuaper) fjell, Lim (Lt)

Tuatasch = Tuadash

Tuloma (peka Tysoma) river, Lt

Tulomajoki = Tuloma river

Tuntsajoki (Tyurcaitokn) river, Ks

Turiy (momyoctpos Typuwii) cape, Lv

Turjanniemi = Cape Turiy

Tuulomajoki = Tuloma River

Umba (Ym6a), Lim

Umpi = Umba

Umpjawr = Umbozero

Umbozero (Ym603epo) lake, Lm (Lim)

Umptek = Khibiny Mts.

Ura-Guba (Ypa-I'y6a) bay, Lt

Utsjoki village, Li (Finland)

Uura = Ura-Guba

Vadso town, Norway

Vaitolahti = Vayda-Guba

Vayda-Guba (Baiina-I'y6a) village, Lps (/L?)

Varangerfjord Norway

Varangerinvuono = Varangerfjord

Varsina = Varsino

Varsinsk = Varsino

Varsuga = Varzuga

Varzino (Bap3uno) village, Lm

Varzuga (Bapayra) village, Lv

Vesisaari = Vadso

Vienanjoki = Dvina River

Vienanmeri = White Sea

Viertsoivi (Bueprcousn) fjell, Lim (Lf)

Viipuri = Vyborg

Vologda (Bomnorza) city, Vologda Region

Voroninsk = Voronje

Vronoje (Boponse), Lm

Vyborg (Brsi6opr) town, Leningrad Region

Warsinsk = Varsino

Warsuga = Varzuga

White Sea (benoe mope)

Woroninsk = Voronje



